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HMY Ol Warren Hill and Carlford unit

Survey methodology

A voluntary, confidential and anonymous survey of a representative proportion of the population of
children and young people (15-18 years) was carried out by HM Inspectorate of Prisons as part of an
annual report on the young people’s estate.

Choosing the sample size

At the time of the survey on 4 May 2011, the population of young people was 92 at HMYOI Warren Hill
and 23 at the Carlford unit. Questionnaires were offered to all 115 young people.

Completion of the questionnaire was voluntary. Refusals were noted and no attempts were made to
replace them.

Interviews were carried out with any respondents with literacy difficulties. In total, four respondents were
interviewed.

Methodology

Every attempt was made to distribute the questionnaires to each respondent on an individual basis. This
gave researchers an opportunity to explain the independence of the Inspectorate and the purpose of the
questionnaire, as well as to answer questions.

All completed questionnaires were confidential — only members of the Inspectorate saw them. In order
to ensure confidentiality, respondents were asked to do one of the following:
¢ have their questionnaire ready to hand back to a member of the research team at a specified
time
o seal the questionnaire in the envelope provided and hand it to a member of staff, if they were
agreeable, or
o seal the questionnaire in the envelope provided and leave it in their room for collection.

Respondents were not asked to put their names on their questionnaire, although their responses could
be identified back to them in line with child protection requirements.

Response rates

In total, 104 respondents completed and returned their questionnaires, 88 of those were from Warren
Hill and 16 from the Carlford unit. This represented 90% of children and young people in the
establishments at the time. The response rate from the sample was 96% at Warren Hill and 70% at the
Carlford unit.

Four respondents refused to complete a questionnaire, six questionnaires were not returned and one
was returned blank.

Comparisons

The following document details the results from the survey. All missing responses are excluded from the
analysis. All data from each establishment has been weighted, in order to mimic a consistent
percentage sampled in each establishment.

Presented alongside the results from this survey are the comparator figures for all children and young
people surveyed in young offender institutions. This comparator is based on all responses from surveys



carried out in the other seven male establishments surveyed since 2010 and responses from this 2011
Warren Hill survey.

An additional document shows significant differences in Warren Hill and the Carlford unit between the
responses of young people from black and minority ethnic backgrounds, and young people from white
backgrounds, significant differences between young Muslims and young non-Muslims, and significant
differences between young people who consider themselves to have a disability and those who do not.

Also included are statistically significant differences between the responses of young people surveyed
at HMYOI Warren Hill in 2010 and the responses of this 2011 survey as well as the responses of young
people surveyed at the Carlford unit in 2010 and the responses of this 2011 survey. It should be noted
that, in order for statistical comparisons to be made between the most recent survey data and that of the
previous survey, both sets of data have been coded in the same way. This may result in percentages
from previous surveys looking higher or lower as some of our survey questions have changed.
However, both percentages are true of the populations they were taken from, and the statistical
significance is correct.

An additional comparator showing significant differences in responses from Warren Hill and the Carlford
unit is included.

In all the above documents, statistically significant differences are highlighted. Statistical significance
merely indicates whether there is a real difference between the figures; that is the difference is not due
to chance alone. Results that are significantly better are indicated by green shading, results that are
significantly worse are indicated by blue shading, and where there is no significant difference there is no
shading. Orange shading has been used to show a significant difference in demographic background
details. Some questions have been filtered according to the response to a previous question. Filtered
questions are clearly indented and preceded by an explanation as to which respondents are included in
the filtered questions. Otherwise, percentages provided refer to the entire sample. All missing
responses are excluded from the analysis.

Summary

In addition, a summary of the survey results has been included, which shows a breakdown of responses
for each question. Percentages have been rounded and therefore may not add up to 100%.

No questions have been filtered within the summary so all percentages refer to responses from the
entire sample. The percentages to certain responses within the summary, for example ‘not sentenced’
options across questions, may differ slightly. This is due to different response rates across questions,
meaning that the percentages have been calculated out of different totals (all missing data is excluded).
The actual numbers will match up as the data is cleaned to be consistent.

Percentages shown in the summary may differ by 1% or 2% from that shown in the comparison data as
the comparator data has been weighted for comparison purposes.



Comparison with young people's comparator and previous survey results .

Survey responses from children and young people:
HMYOI Warren Hill 2011

Survey responses (missing data have been excluded for each question). Please note: where there are apparently large
differences, which are not indicated as statistically significant, this is likely to be due to chance. NB: This document shows a
comparison between the responses from all young people surveyed in this establishment with all young people surveyed for the
comparator.

Key to tables

Any percentage highlighted in green is significantly better
-Any percentage highlighted in blue is significantly worse g §
Any percentage highlighted in orange shows a significant difference in young 5 5
people's background details g g
Percentages which are not highlighted show there is no significant difference % %
Number of completed questionnaires returned 88 826 88 99
SECTION 1: ABOUT YOU
1.1 |Are you 18 years of age? 13% | 15% 13% | 18%
1.2 |Are you a foreign national? 2% 6% 2% 8%
1.3 [Is English your first language? 94% | 91% 94% | 89%
14 Arg. you frqm a.mlnorlty gthnlc group (|ncIqu|ng all those who did not tick white 24% | 36% 24% | 52%
British, white Irish or white other category)?
1.5 |Are you Muslim? 23% | 15% 23% | 23%
1.6 |Do you consider yourself to be Gypsy/Romany/Traveller? 5% 6% 5% | 5%
1.7 |Do you have any children? 8% | 13% 8% | 12%
1.8 |Do you consider yourself to have a disability? 10% | 9% 10% | 10%
1.9 [|Have you ever been in local authority care? 28% | 27% 28% | 31%
SECTION 2: ABOUT YOUR SENTENCE
2.1 |Are you sentenced? 71% | 73% 71% | 80%
2.2 |Is your sentence 12 months or less? 36% | 34% 36% | 43%
2.3 |Have you been in this establishment for one month or less? 16% | 20% 16% | 24%
24 lfati:liié/c():lérn?rr;t)tlme in custody in a YOI, secure children's home or secure 29% | 53% 29% | 46%
SECTION 3: COURTS, TRANSFERS AND ESCORTS
For your most recent journey, either to or from court or between prisons, we want to
know:
3.1 |Was the van clean? 56% | 41% 56% | 53%
3.2 |Did you feel safe? 84% | 82% 84% | 85%
3.3 |Did you travel with any adults (over 18) or anyone of a different gender? 23% | 27% 23% | 13%
3.4 |Did you spend more than four hours in the van? 5% 10% | 13%
For those who spent two or more hours in the escort van:
35 Were you offered a toilet break if you needed it? 20% | 12% 20% | 24%
3.6 Were you offered anything to eat or drink? 51% | 30% 51% | 50%
3.7 |Were you treated well/very well by the escort staff? 68% | 52% 68% | 53%
Before you arrived here (either from court or another establishment), were you o o o o
38 told that you would be coming to this establishment? 80% | 78% 80% | 81%
3.9 B_efore you ar_rlved here (either from_ court or another_ establishment), were you 8% 3% 8% 206
given written information about coming to this establishment?
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Comparison with young people's comparator and previous survey results .
Key to tables

Any percentage highlighted in green is significantly better
-Any percentage highlighted in blue is significantly worse % %
Any percentage highlighted in orange shows a significant difference in young % %
people's background details g g
Percentages which are not highlighted show there is no significant difference % %
Number of completed questionnaires returned 88 826 88 99
SECTION 4: YOUR FIRST FEW DAYS HERE
4.1 |Were you in reception for less than two hours? 84% | 80% 84% | 76%
4.2 |When you were searched was this carried out in an understanding way? 83% | 79% 83% | 86%
4.3 |Were you treated well/very well in reception? 77% | 68% 77% | 76%
When you first arrived, did staff ask if you needed help or support with any of the
following:
4.4a |Not being able to smoke? 64% | 53% 64% | 60%
4.4b |Loss of property? 19% | 20% 19% | 27%
4.4c [Housing problems? 30% | 19% 30% | 20%
4.4d |Needing protection from other young people? 31% | 24% 31% | 25%
4.4e |Letting family know where you are? 62% | 60% 62% | 66%
4.4f |Money worries? 20% | 18% 20% | 19%
4.4g |Feeling low/upset/needing someone to talk to? 43% | 40% 43% | 38%
4.4h |Health problems? 1% | 57% 71% | 66%
4.4i |Getting phone numbers? 52% | 43% 52% | 50%
4.5 |Did you have any problems when you first arrived? 75% | 76% 75% | 66%
When you first arrived, did you have problems with any of the following:
4.5a |[Not being able to smoke? 41% | 51% 41% | 36%
4.5b |Loss of property? 16% | 17% 16% | 11%
4.5¢c [Housing problems? 15% | 13% 15% | 15%
4.5d |Needing protection from other young people? 6% 8% 6% | 6%
4.5e |Letting family know where you are? 21% M
4.5f [Money worries? 21% | 17% 21% | 20%
4.5g |Feeling low/upset/needing someone to talk to? 20% | 18% 20% | 14%
4.5h |Health problems? 9% | 12% 9% | 8%
4.5i |Getting phone numbers? 40% | 31% 40% | 28%
When you first arrived, were you given any of the following:
4.6a |A reception pack? 75% | 73% 75% | 67%
4.6b [The opportunity to have a shower? 30% | 36% 30% | 29%
4.6¢c |Something to eat? 82% | 80%
4.6d |A free phone call to friends/family? 79% | 76% 79% | 72%
4.6e |Information about the PIN telephone system? 51% | 61% 51% | 43%
4.6f |Information about feeling low/upset? 30% | 29% 30% | 20%
Within your first 24 hours, did you have access to the following people or services:
4.7a | The chaplain or religious leader? 52% | 45% 52% | 59%
4.7b |A peer mentor, Listener or the Samaritans? 18% | 23% 18% | 16%
4.7c |Did you have access to the prison shop/canteen? 10% | 16% 10% | 6%
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Comparison with young people's comparator and previous survey results .

Key to tables

Any percentage highlighted in green is significantly better

-Any percentage highlighted in blue is significantly worse

Any percentage highlighted in orange shows a significant difference in young
people's background details

Percentages which are not highlighted show there is no significant difference

HMYOI Warren Hill
HMYOI Warren Hill

o]
¢}

Number of completed questionnaires returned 826 88 99

Before you were locked up on your first night, were you seen by a member of
health care staff?

4.9 |Did you feel safe on your first night here? 82% | 79% 82% | 86%
For those who have been on an induction course: did it cover everything

4.8 81% | 70% 81% | 84%

4.10 you needed to know about the establishment? 69% | 66% 69% | 73%
SECTION 5: DAILY LIFE AND RESPECT
5.1 |Can you normally have a shower every day if you want to? 90% | 67% 90% | 92%
5.2 |Is your cell call bell normally answered within five minutes? 36% 18% | 20%
5.3 |Do you find the food here good/very good? 16% | 19% 16% | 14%
5.4 |Does the shop/canteen sell a wide enough variety of products? 45% | 45% 45% | 41%
5.5 |Isit easy/very easy for you to attend religious services? 61% | 58% 61% | 60%
5.6a |Do you feel your religious beliefs are respected? 59% | 55% 59% | 54%
5.6b [Can you speak to a religious leader in private if you want to? 75% | 65% 75% | 72%
5.7 |Is there a member of staff you can turn to with a problem? 72% | 62% 72% | 70%
5.8 |Do you feel that most of the staff here treat you with respect? 64% | 62% 64% | 76%

SECTION 6: HEALTH SERVICES

6.1 |Did you have a full health assessment the day after your arrival? 46% [GRLZ) 46% | 54%

For those who have been to health care: do you think the overall quality is

6.2 goodivery good? 68% | 62% 68% | 54%
6.3a |[Is it easy for you to see the doctor? 57% | 54% 57% | 44%
6.3b |Is it easy for you to see the nurse? 68% | 74% 68% | 56%
6.3c |[Is it easy for you to see the dentist? 35% | 34% 35% | 26%
6.3d |Is it easy for you to see the optician? 35% | 25% 35% | 22%
6.3e |lIs it easy for you to see the pharmacist? 37% | 27% 37% | 20%
6.4 If you are taking medication, are you allowed to keep it in your cell? 51% | 31% 51% | 57%
6.5a |[Did you have any problems with alcohol when you first arrived? 8% | 15% 8% | 10%
6.5b |[Have you received any help with any alcohol problems here? 6% 9% 6% | 10%
6.6a |Did you have any problems with drugs when you first arrived? 30% | 35% 30% | 29%
6.6b [Do you have any problems with drugs now? 2% | 10% 2% 9%
6.6c [Have you received any help with any drug problems here? 29% | 23% 29% | 26%
6.7 |Isit easy/very easy to get illegal drugs here? 14% | 20% 14% | 11%
6.8 |Do you feel you have any emotional or mental health problems? 21% | 21% 21% | 17%
6.9 If you feel you have emotional or mental health problems, are you being 39% | 5206 39% | 46%

helped by anyone here?
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Comparison with young people's comparator and previous survey results .

Key to tables

Any percentage highlighted in green is significantly better
-Any percentage highlighted in blue is significantly worse % %
Any percentage highlighted in orange shows a significant difference in young % %
people's background details g g
Percentages which are not highlighted show there is no significant difference % %
Number of completed questionnaires returned 88 826 88 99
SECTION 7: APPLICATIONS AND COMPLAINTS
7.1 |Do you know how to make an application? 94% | 86% 94% | 92%
7.2 |lsit easy to make an application? 83% | 76% 83% | 83%
For those who have made an application:
7.3a Do you feel applications are sorted out fairly? 63% | 68% 63% | 64%
7.3b Do you feel applications are sorted out promptly (within seven days)? 58% | 64% 58% | 65%
7.4 |Do you know how to make a complaint? 96% | 85% 96% | 90%
7.5 |Isit easy to make a complaint? (1% | 65% 77% | 78%
For those who have made a complaint:
7.6a Do you feel complaints are sorted out fairly? 34% | 33% 34% | 39%
7.6b Do you feel complaints are sorted out promptly (within seven days)? 36% | 37% 36% | 45%
7.7 |Have you ever been prevented from making a complaint when you wanted to?| 21% | 18% m
Can you speak to the following people when you need to:
7.8a |A peer mentor or Listener? 47% | 32% 47% | 28%
7.8b |A member of the IMB (Independent Monitoring Board) 51% | 29% 51% | 32%
7.8c |An advocate (an outside person to help you) 42% | 38% 42% | 25%
SECTION 8: REWARDS AND SANCTIONS, AND DISCIPLINE
8.1 |Are you on the enhanced (top) level of the reward scheme? 32% | 28% 32% | 36%
8.2 SDCC)hZ(;:Jef?eel you have been treated fairly in your experience of the reward 51% | 47% 51% | 55%
8.3 |Do the different levels make you change your behaviour? 52% | 53% 52% | 47%
8.4 |Have you had a 'nicking' (adjudication) since you have been here? 54% 65% | 53%
8.5 Was the 'nicking' (adjudication) process explained clearly to you? 79% | 81% M
8.6 |Have you been physically restrained (C and R) since you have been here? 39% | 36% 39% | 27%
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Comparison with young people's comparator and previous survey results .

Key to tables

Any percentage highlighted in green is significantly better
-Any percentage highlighted in blue is significantly worse g §
Any percentage highlighted in orange shows a significant difference in young 5 5
people's background details g g
Percentages which are not highlighted show there is no significant difference % %
Number of completed questionnaires returned 88 826 88 99
SECTION 9: SAFETY
9.1 |Have you ever felt unsafe in this prison? 32% | 26% 32% | 25%
93 Has another young person or group of young people victimised (insulted or 26% | 23% 26% | 21%
assaulted) you here?
If you have felt victimised by another young person/group of young people, did the
incident involve:
9.4a |(Insulting remarks? 16% | 14% 16% | 9%
9.4b |Physical abuse? 14% | 10% 14% | 10%
9.4c |[Sexual abuse? 0% 2% 0% | 0%
9.4d |Racial or ethnic abuse? 4% 3% 1% | 1%
9.4e |Your religious beliefs? 3% 2% 3% | 3%
9.4f |Your disability? 1% 2% 1% | 0%
9.4g |Drugs? 1% 3% 1% 2%
9.4h [Having your canteen/property taken? 5% 11% | 6%
9.4i |Because you were new here? 9% 8% 9% | 10%
9.4j |Being from a different part of the country than others? 4% 5% 1% | 2%
9.4k |Gang related issues? 0% 6% 0% | 2%
9.41 |Your offence/crime? 1% 4% 1% | 1%
96 E::e: member of staff or group of staff victimised (insulted or assaulted) you 23% | 26% 23% | 15%
If you have felt victimised by a member of staff/group of staff members, did the incident
involve:
9.7a |Insulting remarks? 15% | 16% 15% | 9%
9.7b |Physical abuse? 5% 5% 5% 1%
9.7c |Sexual abuse? 1% 1% 1% 1%
9.7d |Racial or ethnic abuse? 1% 5% 1% 3%
9.7e |Your religious beliefs? 1% 3% 1% | 4%
9.7f |Your disability? 0% 1% 0% 1%
9.7g |Drugs? 1% 2% 1% 0%
9.7h [Having your canteen/property taken? 2% 3% 2% 1%
9.7i |Because you were new here? 6% 5% 6% 2%
9.7 |Being from a different part of the country than others? 1% 3% 1% 2%
9.7k |Gang related issues? 2% 2% 2% 1%
9.71 |Your offence/crime? 5% 3% 5% 1%
99 If you were being victimised by another_young person or a member of staff 50% | 56% 50% | 50%
would you be able to tell anyone about it?
910 If you did tell a member of staff that you were being victimised do you think it 34% | 32% 34% | 31%
would be taken seriously?
9.11 |[Is shouting through the windows a problem here? 42% | 41% 42% | 29%
912 g‘:\t\t/iigstg\;f?checked on you personally in the last week to see how you are 22% | 36% 22% | 39%
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Comparison with young people's comparator and previous survey results .

Key to tables

Any percentage highlighted in green is significantly better
-Any percentage highlighted in blue is significantly worse % %
Any percentage highlighted in orange shows a significant difference in young % %
people's background details g g
Percentages which are not highlighted show there is no significant difference % %
Number of completed questionnaires returned 88 826 88 99
SECTION 10: ACTIVITIES
10.1 |Were you 14 or younger when you were last at school? 36% | 40% 36% | 49%
10.2a |Have you ever been excluded from school? 85% | 85% 85% | 95%
10.2b |Have you ever truanted from school? 63% | 69% 63% | 69%
Do you currently take part in any of the following:
10.3a |Education? 79% | 75% 79% | 66%
10.3b |A job in this establishment? 35% 23% | 19%
10.3c |Vocational or skills training? 27% | 19% 27% | 22%
10.3d |Offending behaviour programmes? 27% | 23% 27% | 8%
For those who have taken part in the following activities while in this prison: do you
think that they will help you when you leave prison?
10.4a Education? 85% | 64% 85% | 62%
10.4b A job in this establishment? 62% | 59% 62% | 39%
10.4c Vocational or skills training? 69% | 56% 69% | 46%
10.4d Offending behaviour programmes? 67% | 52% 67% | 43%
10.5 |Do you usually have association every day? 94% | 67% 94% | 81%
10.6 |Do you go to the gym more than five times each week? 11% | 12% 11% | 4%
10.7 |Can you usually go outside for exercise every day? 45% 15% | 24%
SECTION 11: KEEPING IN TOUCH WITH FAMILY AND FRIENDS
11.1 |Are you able to use the telephone every day? 95% | 62% 95% | 85%
11.2 |Have you had any problems with sending or receiving letters or parcels? 43% | 38% 43% | 44%
11.3 |ls it easy/very easy for your family and friends to visit you here? 36% | 47% 36% | 24%
11.4 |Do you usually have one or more visits per week from family and friends? 40% 18% | 20%
11.5 |Do your visits start on time? 45% 31% | 28%
11.6 |Are you and your visitors treated well/very well by visits staff? 36% | 46% 36% | 28%
SECTION 12: PREPARATION FOR RELEASE
For those who have met their personal officer:
12.1 Did you meet your personal officer within the first week? 41% | 52% 41% | 41%
12.2 Do you see your personal officer at least once a week? 72% | 62% 72% | 71%
12.3 Do you feel your personal officer has helped you? 67% | 54% 67% | 68%
12.4 |Do you have a training plan, sentence plan or remand plan? 46% | 48% 46% | 56%
For those with a training plan, sentence plan or remand plan:
12.5a Were you involved in the development of your plan? 58% | 54% 58% | 69%
12.5b Do you understand the targets set in your plan? 70% | 69% 70% | 72%
12.6 |Has your YOT worker been in touch with you since your arrival here? 90% | 84% 90% | 85%
12.7 |Do you know how to get in touch with your YOT worker? 72% | 58% 72% | 62%
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Comparison with young people's comparator and previous survey results .

Key to tables

Any percentage highlighted in green is significantly better
-Any percentage highlighted in blue is significantly worse % %

Any percentage highlighted in orange shows a significant difference in young % %

people's background details g g

Percentages which are not highlighted show there is no significant difference % %

Number of completed questionnaires returned 88 826 88 99
Please answer the following about your preparation for release:
12.8 |Have you had a say in what will happen to you when you are released? 58% | 42% 58% | 54%
12.8 |Are you going to school or college on release? 71% | 62% 71% | 57%
12.8 |Do you have a job to go to on release? 20% | 21% 20% | 20%
Do you know who to contact for help with the following in preparation for your release:
12.9 |[Finding accommodation? 41% | 36% 41% | 41%
12.9 |[Getting into school or college? 62% | 45% 62% | 43%
12.9 |[Getting a job? 46% | 44% 46% | 35%
12.9 [Help with money/finances? 38% | 33% 38% | 32%
12.9 [Help with claiming benefits? 33% | 27% 33% | 26%
12.9 |[Continuing health services? 30% | 22% 30% | 18%
12.9 [Opening a bank account? 38% | 31% 38% | 35%
12.9 |Avoiding bad relationships? 36% | 25% 36% | 25%
Do you think you will have a problem with the following when you are released:
12.10 |Finding accommodation? 23% | 27% 23% | 26%
12.10 |Getting into school or college? 23% | 25% 23% | 30%
12.10 |Getting a job? 37% | 49% 37% | 46%
12.10 |Help with money/finances? 28% | 40% 28% | 35%
12.10 |Help with claiming benefits? 24% | 25% 24% | 19%
12.10 |Continuing health services? 15% | 14% 15% | 10%
12.10 |Opening a bank account? 20% | 16% 20% | 16%
12.10 |Avoiding bad relationships? 15% | 20% 15% | 14%
For those who were sentenced:

12.12 Do you want to stop offending? 100% | 92% 100% | 92%
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Children and Young People: Diversity Analysis

Diversity comparator (ethnicity and religion) HMYOI Warren Hill and Carlford unit 2011

Survey responses (missing data have been excluded for each question). Please note: where there are apparently large

differences, which are not indicated as statistically significant, this is likely to be due to chance.

Key to tables

Any percentage highlighted in green is significantly better o
>a
= 8
-Any percentage highlighted in blue is significantly worse 2 =
= O
(S
Any percentage highlighted in orange shows a significant difference in young - §
people's background details g >
x 9
Percentages which are not highlighted show there is no significant difference (_‘3’ é
m ©
Number of completed questionnaires returned 46 56
1.2 |Are you a foreign national? 2% | 2%
1.3 |Is English your first language? 86% | 97%
14 Are you from a minority ethnic group (including all those who did not tick white
’ British, white Irish or white other categories)?
1.5 |Are you Muslim? 46% | 7%
1.6 |Do you consider yourself to be Gypsy/Romany/Traveller? 0% | 7%
1.9 |Have you ever been in local authority care? 13% | 41%
2.1 |Are you sentenced? 71% | 80%
24 Is t_hl_s your first time in custody in a YOI, secure children's home or secure 71% | 38%
training centre?
3.3 |Did you travel with any adults (over 18) or anyone of a different gender? 33% | 21%
3.7 |Were you treated well/very well by the escort staff? 69% | 68%
38 Beforq you arrived here, were you told that you would be coming to this 78% | 88%
establishment?
4.2 |When you were searched was this carried out in an understanding way? 90%
4.3 |Were you treated well/very well in reception? 78% | 73%
48 Before you were locked up on your first night, were you seen by a member of 77% | 779%
health care staff?
4.9 |Did you feel safe on your first night here? 72% | 87%
410 Did thg induction course cover everything you needed to know about the 59% | 74%
establishment?
5.1 |Can you normally have a shower every day if you want to? 90% | 94%
5.2 |Is your cell call bell normally answered within five minutes? 35% | 26%
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4% 1%
71% | 98%
85% | 32%
0% 5%
25% | 30%
89% | 74%
63% | 51%
30% | 24%
63% | 71%
76% | 84%
77% | 85%
92% | 71%
92% | 75%
73% | 81%
70% | 64%
89% | 93%
42% | 25%
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Children and Young People: Diversity Analysis

Key to tables

Any percentage highlighted in green is significantly better

here?

(3]
>a
-Any percentage highlighted in blue is significantly worse 2 =
= O
=
Any percentage highlighted in orange shows a significant difference in young - %
people's background details g >
x Q
Percentages which are not highlighted show there is no significant difference (_‘3’ é
m @
Number of completed questionnaires returned 46 56
5.3 |Do you find the food here good/very good? 24% | 12%
5.4 |Does the shop/canteen sell a wide enough variety of products? 38% | 53%
5.6a |Do you feel your religious beliefs are respected? 67% | 51%
5.7 |Is there a member of staff you can turn to with a problem? 71% | 81%
5.8 |Do you feel that most of the staff here treat you with respect? 60% | 77%
6.3a |[Is it easy for you to see the doctor? 63% | 57%
6.3b |Is it easy for you to see the nurse? 73% | 71%
6.7 |Is it easy/very easy to get illegal drugs here? 4% | 16%
6.8 |Do you feel you have any emotional or mental health problems? 11% | 24%
7.2 |Isit easy to make an application? 88% | 83%
7.5 |Isit easy to make a complaint? 78% | 77%
8.1 |Are you on the enhanced (top) level of the reward scheme? 47% | 36%
8.2 Do you feel you have been treated fairly in your experience of the reward 55% | 63%
scheme?
8.3 |Do the different levels make you change your behaviour? 49% | 62%
8.4 |Have you had a 'nicking' (adjudication) since you have been here? 71% | 59%
8.6 |Have you been physically restrained (C and R) since you have been here? 45% | 28%
9.1 |Have you ever felt unsafe in this prison? 23% | 35%
93 Has another young person or group of young people victimised (insulted or 20% | 33%
assaulted) you here?
If you have felt victimised by another young person/group of young people, did the
incident involve:
9.4d |Racial or ethnic abuse? 1% | 7%
9.4e |Your religious beliefs? 0% | 4%
96 Has a member of staff or group of staff victimised (insulted or assaulted) you 28% | 16%
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32% | 13%
38% | 47%
80% | 49%
2% | 78%
76% | 65%
72% | 55%
87% | 67%
4% | 14%
8% | 22%
79% | 87%
76% | 78%
42% | 42%
64% | 56%
56% | 53%
67% | 63%
36% | 34%
23% | 33%
12% | 32%
0% 8%
0% 3%
20% | 23%
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Children and Young People: Diversity Analysis

Key to tables

Any percentage highlighted in green is significantly better

will make you less likely to offend in the future?

(3]
>a
-Any percentage highlighted in blue is significantly worse 2 =
= O
=
Any percentage highlighted in orange shows a significant difference in young - %
people's background details g >
x Q
Percentages which are not highlighted show there is no significant difference (_‘3’ é
m ©
Number of completed questionnaires returned 46 56
If you have felt victimised by a member of staff/group of staff, did the incident involve:
9.5d |Racial or ethnic abuse? 2% | 0%
9.5e |Your religious beliefs? 2% | 0%
99 If you were being victimised by another_young person or a member of staff 54% | 53%
would you be able to tell anyone about it?
910 If you did tell a member of staff that you were being victimised do you think it 28% | 44%
would be taken seriously?
Do you currently take part in any of the following:
10.3a |Education? 85% | 82%
10.3b |A job in this establishment? 21% | 28%
10.3c |Vocational or skills training? 25% | 26%
10.3d |Offending behaviour programmes? 32% | 27%
10.5 |Do you usually have association every day? 98% | 93%
10.6 |Do you go to the gym more than five times each week? 8% | 13%
10.7 |Can you usually go outside for exercise every day? 31% | 28%
11.1 |Are you able to use the telephone every day? 98% | 91%
11.2 |Have you had any problems with sending or receiving letters or parcels? 49% | 36%
11.3 |Do you usually have one or more visits per week from family and friends? 13% | 24%
12.3 |Do you feel your personal officer has helped you? 68% | 71%
12.4 |Do you have a training plan, sentence plan or remand plan? 42% | 61%
12.5b |Do you understand the targets set in your plan? 72% | 71%
12.6a |Have you had a say in what will happen to you when you are released? 53% | 64%
12.6b |Are you going to school or college on release? 66% | 67%
1214 Have you done anything or has anything happened to you here that you think 58% | 65%
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24 | 77
0% | 1%
4% | 0%
60% | 51%
46% | 35%
83% | 82%
20% | 27%
17% | 28%
38% | 27%
96% | 95%
0% | 12%
42% | 24%
100% | 92%
42% | 45%
17% | 20%
64% | 70%
38% | 55%
82% | 69%
58% | 58%
75% | 65%
74% | 57%
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Diversity Analysis - Disability

Key questions disability analysis HMYOI Warren Hill and Carlford unit 2011

Survey responses (missing data have been excluded for each question). Please note: where there are apparently large
differences, which are not indicated as statistically significant, this is likely to be due to chance.

Key to

tables

Any percentage highlighted in green is significantly better

Any percentage highlighted in blue is significantly worse

Consider themselves to have

Any percentage highlighted in orange shows a significant difference in young people's background
details =
;;
Percentages which are not highlighted show there is no significant difference %’
<
Number of completed questionnaires returned 12 87

1.2 |Are you a foreign national? 0% 2%
1.3 |lIs English your first language? 92% 91%
14 AreT you from a minority ethnic group (including all those who did not tick white British, white Irish or 15% 47%

white other category)?
1.5 |Are you Muslim? 8% 26%
1.6 |Do you consider yourself to be Gypsy/Romany/Traveller? 15% 2%
2.1 |Are you sentenced? 7% 78%
2.4 |Is this your first time in custody in a YOI, secure children's home or secure training centre? 36% 55%
3.3 |Did you travel with any adults (over 18) or anyone of a different gender? 7% 28%
3.7 |Were you treated well/very well by the escort staff? 50% 69%
3.8 |Before you arrived here, were you told that you would be coming to this establishment? 82% 82%
4.2 |When you were searched was this carried out in an understanding way? 71% 84%
4.3 |Were you treated well/very well in reception? 57% 7%
4.4 When you first arrived, did staff ask if you needed help or support with letting family know where 89% 57%

you were?
4.4g When you first arrived, did staff ask if you needed help or support with feeling low/upset/needing 33% 40%

someone to talk to?
4.4h |When you first arrived, did staff ask if you needed help or support with health problems? 78% 67%
4.5 [Did you have any problems when you first arrived? 100% | 69%
4.8 |Before you were locked up on your first night, were you seen by a member of health care staff? 100% | 76%
4.9 [Did you feel safe on your first night here? 75% 79%




Diversity Analysis - Disability

Key to tables

Any percentage highlighted in green is significantly better

Any percentage highlighted in blue is significantly worse

Any percentage highlighted in orange shows a significant difference in young people's background
details

Percentages which are not highlighted show there is no significant difference

Consider themselves to have

a disability

4.10 [Did the induction course cover everything you needed to know about the establishment?

5.1 |Can you normally have a shower every day if you want to? 86% 93%
5.2 [Is your cell call bell normally answered within five minutes? 46% 26%
5.3 |Do you find the food here good/very good? 8% 18%
5.4 |Does the shop/canteen sell a wide enough variety of products? 60% 43%
5.6a |Do you feel your religious beliefs are respected? 50% 57%
5.7 |Is there a member of staff you can turn to with a problem? 82% 75%
5.8 |Do you feel that most of the staff here treat you with respect? 60% 68%
6.3a |Is it easy for you to see the doctor? 44% 60%
6.3b [Is it easy for you to see the nurse? 44% 74%
6.4 If you are taking medication, are you allowed to keep it in your cell? 33% 60%
6.8 |Do you feel you have any emotional or mental health problems? 36% 17%
6.9 |[If you feel you have emotional or mental health problems, are you being helped by anyone here? 50% 33%
7.2 |Is it easy to make an application? 73% 87%
7.5 |[Is it easy to make a complaint? 70% 78%
8.1 |Are you on the enhanced (top) level of the reward scheme? 33% 44%
8.4 |Have you had a 'nicking' (adjudication) since you have been here? 70% 62%
8.6 |Have you been physically restrained (C and R) since you have been here? 18% 38%
9.1 [Have you ever felt unsafe in this prison? 46% 29%
9.3 |Has another young person or group of young people victimised (insulted or assaulted) you here? 50% 22%
9.4f Has another young person or group of young people victimised (insulted or assaulted) you because 9% 0%

you have a disability?
9.6 |Has a member of staff or group of staff victimised (insulted or assaulted) you here? 42% 20%




Diversity Analysis - Disability

Key to tables

Any percentage highlighted in green is significantly better

Any percentage highlighted in blue is significantly worse

Any percentage highlighted in orange shows a significant difference in young people's background
details

Percentages which are not highlighted show there is no significant difference

Consider themselves to have

a disability

Has a member of staff or group of staff victimised (insulted or assaulted) you because you have a

0, 0,
9.7f disability? 0% 0%
99 If you were bel_ng victimised by another young person or a member of staff would you be able to tell 67% 49%
anyone about it?
910 If you did tell a member of staff that you were being victimised do you think it would be taken 50% 35%
seriously?
9.12 |Have staff checked on you personally in the last week to see how you are getting on? 46% 47%
10.3a|Do you currently take part in education? 63% 84%
10.3b|Do you currently have a job in this establishment? 13% 27%
10.3c |Do you currently take part in vocational or skills training? 38% 24%
10.3d|Do you currently take part in offending behaviour programmes? 38% 30%
10.5 |Do you usually have association every day? 75% 97%
10.6 |Do you go to the gym more than five times each week? 0% 13%
10.7 |Can you usually go outside for exercise every day? 0% 30%
11.1 |Are you able to use the telephone every day? 90% 94%
12.3 |If you have a personal officer, do you feel your personal officer has helped you? 78% 69%
12 5a For those with a training plan, sentence plan or remand plan: were you involved in the development 20% 60%
of your plan?
12 5b For those with a training plan, sentence plan or remand plan: do you understand the targets set in 57% 73%
your plan?
12.8 |Have you had a say in what will happen to you when you are released? 57% 59%




Comparison with young people's comparator and previous survey results .

Survey responses from children and young people:
Carlford unit 2011

Survey responses (missing data have been excluded for each question). Please note: where there are apparently large
differences, which are not indicated as statistically significant, this is likely to be due to chance. NB: This document shows a
comparison between the responses from all young people surveyed in this establishment with all young people surveyed for the
comparator.

Key to tables

Any percentage highlighted in green is significantly better
-Any percentage highlighted in blue is significantly worse g g

Any percentage highlighted in orange shows a significant difference in young § §

people's background details g g

Percentages which are not highlighted show there is no significant difference g g

Number of completed questionnaires returned 16 88 16 27
SECTION 1: ABOUT YOU
1.1 |Are you 18 years of age? 39% | 13% 39% | 7%
1.2 |Are you a foreign national? 0% 2% 0% 4%
1.3 |Is English your first language? 83% | 94% 83% | 93%
14 g:ﬁigﬁiuv\flrhc;tn; ﬁi?hir;c;r\il'%;‘tahgtiﬁeg;rrggtr:eggs;?ing all those who did not tick white 50% | 44% 50% | 62%
1.5 |Are you Muslim? 27% | 23% 27% | 30%
1.6 |Do you consider yourself to be Gypsy/Romany/Traveller? 0% 5% 0% 0%
1.7 |Do you have any children? 6% 8% 6% 4%
1.8 |Do you consider yourself to have a disability? 20% | 10% 20% | 4%
1.9 |Have you ever been in local authority care? 30% | 28% 30% | 36%
SECTION 2: ABOUT YOUR SENTENCE
2.1 |Are you sentenced? 100% | 71% 100% | 96%
2.2 |Is your sentence 12 months or less? 5% | 36% 5% 0%
2.3 |Have you been in this establishment for one month or less? 0% | 16% 0% | 12%
24 'I[fatiziiflslc::l;;irr:;time in custody in a YOI, secure children's home or secure 20% | 49% 20% | 74%
SECTION 3: COURTS, TRANSFERS AND ESCORTS
For your most recent journey, either to or from court or between prisons, we want to
know:
3.1 |Was the van clean? 61% | 56% 61% | 50%
3.2 |Did you feel safe? 83% | 84% 83% | 78%
3.3 |Did you travel with any adults (over 18) or anyone of a different gender? 39% | 23% 39% | 23%
3.4 |Did you spend more than four hours in the van? 13% | 10% 13% | 15%
For those who spent two or more hours in the escort van:

35 Were you offered a toilet break if you needed it? 18% | 20% 18% | 44%
3.6 Were you offered anything to eat or drink? 77% | 51% 77% | 70%
3.7 |Were you treated well/very well by the escort staff? 70% | 68% 70% | 58%
T e o ) B e
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Comparison with young people's comparator and previous survey results .
Key to tables

Any percentage highlighted in green is significantly better
-Any percentage highlighted in blue is significantly worse g g
Any percentage highlighted in orange shows a significant difference in young § §
people's background details Tg Tg
Percentages which are not highlighted show there is no significant difference § §
Number of completed questionnaires returned 16 88 16 27
SECTION 4: YOUR FIRST FEW DAYS HERE
4.1 |Were you in reception for less than two hours? 70% | 84% 70% | 52%
4.2 |When you were searched was this carried out in an understanding way? 83% | 83% 83% | 82%
4.3 |Were you treated well/very well in reception? 70% | 77% 70% | 52%
When you first arrived, did staff ask if you needed help or support with any of the
following:
4.4a |Not being able to smoke? 47% | 64% 47% | 23%
4.4b |Loss of property? 16% | 19% 16% | 23%
4.4c [Housing problems? 30% 6% 5%
4.4d |Needing protection from other young people? 16% | 31% 16% | 14%
4.4e |Letting family know where you are? 47% | 62% 47% | 55%
4.4f [Money worries? 6% | 20% 6% 5%
4.4g |Feeling low/upset/needing someone to talk to? 32% | 43% 32% | 14%
4.4h |Health problems? 53% | 71% 53% | 36%
4.4i |Getting phone numbers? 37% | 52% 37% | 46%
4.5 |Did you have any problems when you first arrived? 56% | 75% 56% | 68%
When you first arrived, did you have problems with any of the following:
4.5a |Not being able to smoke? 19% | 41% 19% | 5%
4.5b |Loss of property? 0% | 16% 0% 9%
4.5¢c |Housing problems? 7% | 15% 7% 5%
4.5d |Needing protection from other young people? 0% 6% 0% 5%
4.5e |Letting family know where you are? 7% | 35% 7% | 32%
4.5f [Money worries? 7% | 21% 7% 5%
4.5g |Feeling low/upset/needing someone to talk to? 19% | 20% 19% | 9%
4.5h |Health problems? 7% 9% 7% 5%
4.5 |Getting phone numbers? 7% | 40% 7% | 23%
When you first arrived, were you given any of the following:
4.6a |A reception pack? 59% | 75% 59% | 58%
4.6b |The opportunity to have a shower? 46% | 30% 46% | 35%
4.6¢c |Something to eat? 86% | 82% 86% | 50%
4.6d |A free phone call to friends/family? 59% | 79% 59% | 54%
4.6e |Information about the PIN telephone system? 51% 19% | 42%
4.6f |Information about feeling low/upset? 27% | 30% 27% | 23%
Within your first 24 hours, did you have access to the following people or services:
4.7a | The chaplain or religious leader? 43% | 52% 43% | 30%
4.7b |A peer mentor, Listener or the Samaritans? 20% | 18% 20% | 13%
4.7c |Did you have access to the prison shop/canteen? 15% | 10% 15% | 17%
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Comparison with young people's comparator and previous survey results .

Key to tables

Any percentage highlighted in green is significantly better
-Any percentage highlighted in blue is significantly worse % %
Any percentage highlighted in orange shows a significant difference in young S S
people's background details g g
Percentages which are not highlighted show there is no significant difference g g
Number of completed questionnaires returned 16 88 16 27
48 E:;cl)trheg/;l; \/Svgftfa?locked up on your first night, were you seen by a member of 61% | 81% 61% | 64%
4.9 |Did you feel safe on your first night here? 70% | 82% 70% | 84%
SECTION 5: DAILY LIFE AND RESPECT
5.1 |Can you normally have a shower every day if you want to? 100% | 90% 100% | 96%
5.2 |lIs your cell call bell normally answered within five minutes? 4% | 18% 4% | 42%
5.3 |Do you find the food here good/very good? 26% | 16% 26% | 11%
5.4 |Does the shop/canteen sell a wide enough variety of products? 50% | 45% 50% | 22%
5.5 |[Isit easy/very easy for you to attend religious services? 67% | 61% 67% | 52%
5.6a [Do you feel your religious beliefs are respected? 50% | 59% 50% | 59%
5.6b |Can you speak to a religious leader in private if you want to? 63% | 75% 63% | 52%
5.7 |Is there a member of staff you can turn to with a problem? 100% | 72% 100% | 65%
5.8 |Do you feel that most of the staff here treat you with respect? 94% | 64% 94% | 70%
SECTION 6: HEALTH SERVICES
6.1 |Did you have a full health assessment the day after your arrival? 46% | 46% 46% | 59%
6.2 gggctj?\?:gvg\’/ggdh?ave been to health care: do you think the overall quality is| 59% | 68% 50% | 58%
6.3a |[Is it easy for you to see the doctor? 70% | 57% 70% | 58%
6.3b |Is it easy for you to see the nurse? 95% | 68% 95% | 85%
6.3c |[Is it easy for you to see the dentist? 30% | 35% 30% | 16%
6.3d |Is it easy for you to see the optician? 43% | 35% 43% | 27%
6.3e |Is it easy for you to see the pharmacist? 32% | 37% 32% | 20%
6.4 If you are taking medication, are you allowed to keep it in your cell? 70% | 51% 70% | 39%
6.5a [Did you have any problems with alcohol when you first arrived? 16% | 8% 16% | 7%
6.5b |Have you received any help with any alcohol problems here? 16% | 6% 16% | 0%
6.6a [Did you have any problems with drugs when you first arrived? 35% | 30% 35% | 11%
6.6b |Do you have any problems with drugs now? 0% 2% 0% 0%
6.6c [Have you received any help with any drug problems here? 32% | 29% 32% | 12%
6.7 |Is it easy/very easy to get illegal drugs here? 0% | 14% 0% 0%
6.8 [Do you feel you have any emotional or mental health problems? 5% | 21% 5% 8%
6.9 Ee);ggc:ebe; Z?]L;Ohna:;/te];rggtional or mental health problems, are you being 0% | 39% 0% | 100%
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Comparison with young people's comparator and previous survey results .

Key to tables

Any percentage highlighted in green is significantly better
-Any percentage highlighted in blue is significantly worse % %
Any percentage highlighted in orange shows a significant difference in young § §
people's background details g g
Percentages which are not highlighted show there is no significant difference g g
Number of completed questionnaires returned 16 88 16 27
SECTION 7: APPLICATIONS AND COMPLAINTS
7.1 |Do you know how to make an application? 100% | 94% 100% | 93%
7.2 |Isit easy to make an application? 95% | 83% 95% | 85%
For those who have made an application:
7.3a Do you feel applications are sorted out fairly? 94% | 63% 94% | 75%
7.3b Do you feel applications are sorted out promptly (within seven days)? 93% | 58% 93% | 53%
7.4 |Do you know how to make a complaint? 95% | 96% 95% | 96%
7.5 |Isit easy to make a complaint? 80% | 77% 80% | 62%
For those who have made a complaint:
7.6a Do you feel complaints are sorted out fairly? 93% | 34% 93% | 33%
7.6b Do you feel complaints are sorted out promptly (within seven days)? 5% | 36% 75% | 46%
7.7 |Have you ever been prevented from making a complaint when you wanted to?| 19% | 21% 19% | 20%
Can you speak to the following people when you need to:
7.8a |A peer mentor or Listener? 50% | 47% 50% | 40%
7.8b |A member of the IMB (Independent Monitoring Board) 47% | 51% 47% | 36%
7.8c [An advocate (an outside person to help you) 50% | 42% 50% | 52%
SECTION 8: REWARDS AND SANCTIONS, AND DISCIPLINE
8.1 |Are you on the enhanced (top) level of the reward scheme? 81% | 32% 81% | 81%
8.2 SD:hZ?T:Je?eI you have been treated fairly in your experience of the reward 95% | 51% 95% | 58%
8.3 |Do the different levels make you change your behaviour? 68% | 52% 68% | 48%
8.4 |Have you had a 'nicking' (adjudication) since you have been here? 65% | 65% 65% | 50%
8.5 Was the 'nicking' (adjudication) process explained clearly to you? 91% | 79% 91% | 77%
8.6 |Have you been physically restrained (C and R) since you have been here? 19% | 39% 19% | 8%
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Comparison with young people's comparator and previous survey results .

Key to tables

Any percentage highlighted in green is significantly better
-Any percentage highlighted in blue is significantly worse g g
Any percentage highlighted in orange shows a significant difference in young § §
people's background details g g
Percentages which are not highlighted show there is no significant difference g g
Number of completed questionnaires returned 16 88 16 27
SECTION 9: SAFETY
9.1 [Have you ever felt unsafe in this prison? 19% | 32% 19% | 15%
93 ::Ssaﬁlr:gg;e;otorlggegerson or group of young people victimised (insulted or 30% | 26% 30% | 29%
If you have felt victimised by another young person/group of young people, did the
incident involve:
9.4a [Insulting remarks? 20% | 16% 20% | 13%
9.4b |Physical abuse? 15% | 14% 15% | 8%
9.4c |Sexual abuse? 5% 0% 5% 4%
9.4d |Racial or ethnic abuse? 15% | 4% 15% | 0%
9.4e |Your religious beliefs? 0% 3% 0% 8%
9.4f |Your disability? 0% 1% 0% 0%
9.4g |(Drugs? 0% 1% 0% 8%
9.4h |Having your canteen/property taken? 15% | 11% 15% | 0%
9.4i |Because you were new here? 0% 9% 0% 4%
9.4j |Being from a different part of the country than others? 0% 4% 0% 8%
9.4k [Gang related issues? 0% 0% 0% 4%
9.41 |Your offence/crime? 0% 1% 0% 8%
96 E;Se'? member of staff or group of staff victimised (insulted or assaulted) you 15% | 23% 15% | 24%
If you have felt victimised by a member of staff/group of staff members, did the incident
involve:
9.7a |Insulting remarks? 5% | 15% 5% | 16%
9.7b |Physical abuse? 0% 5% 0% 0%
9.7c |[Sexual abuse? 0% 1% 0% 0%
9.7d |Racial or ethnic abuse? 0% 1% 0% 0%
9.7e |Your religious beliefs? 0% 1% 0% 4%
9.7f |Your disability? 0% 0% 0% 0%
9.7g |Drugs? 0% 1% 0% 0%
9.7h |Having your canteen/property taken? 0% 2% 0% 4%
9.7i |Because you were new here? 5% 6% 5% 0%
9.7] |Being from a different part of the country than others? 0% 1% 0% 8%
9.7k [Gang related issues? 0% 2% 0% 8%
9.7l |Your offence/crime? 0% 5% 0% 0%
T e et Sl o ) I e
910 \I,]:,gﬁ;é ?3'2 ::E;Z:%?E;; staff that you were being victimised do you think it 247% | 34% 247% | 40%
9.11 (Is shouting through the windows a problem here? 0% | 42% 0% | 15%
912 g;\t/iigtgrf:‘?checked on you personally in the last week to see how you are 80% | 42% 80% | 50%
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Comparison with young people's comparator and previous survey results .

Key to tables

Any percentage highlighted in green is significantly better
-Any percentage highlighted in blue is significantly worse % %
Any percentage highlighted in orange shows a significant difference in young § §
people's background details g g
Percentages which are not highlighted show there is no significant difference g g
Number of completed questionnaires returned 16 88 16 27
SECTION 10: ACTIVITIES
10.1 |Were you 14 or younger when you were last at school? 41% | 36% 41% | 69%
10.2a |Have you ever been excluded from school? 78% | 85% 78% | 81%
10.2b [Have you ever truanted from school? 84% | 63% 84% | 71%
Do you currently take part in any of the following:
10.3a |Education? 100% | 79% 100% | 89%
10.3b [Ajob in this establishment? 32% | 23% 32% | 42%
10.3c |Vocational or skills training? 16% | 27% 16% | 31%
10.3d |Offending behaviour programmes? 37% | 27% 37% | 46%
For those who have taken part in the following activities while in this prison: do you
think that they will help you when you leave prison?
10.4a Education? 94% | 85% 94% | 77%
10.4b A job in this establishment? 77% | 62% 7% | 47%
10.4c Vocational or skills training? 91% | 69% 91% | 81%
10.4d Offending behaviour programmes? 91% | 67% 91% | 65%
10.5 |Do you usually have association every day? 100% | 94% 100% | 96%
10.6 |Do you go to the gym more than five times each week? 6% | 11% 6% 4%
10.7 |Can you usually go outside for exercise every day? 94% | 15% 94% | 93%
SECTION 11: KEEPING IN TOUCH WITH FAMILY AND FRIENDS
11.1 |Are you able to use the telephone every day? 94% | 95% 94% | 92%
11.2 |Have you had any problems with sending or receiving letters or parcels? 41% | 43% 41% | 33%
11.3 |lIs it easy/very easy for your family and friends to visit you here? 43% | 36% 43% | 32%
11.4 |Do you usually have one or more visits per week from family and friends? 20% | 18% 20% | 28%
11.5 |Do your visits start on time? 63% | 31% 63% | 50%
11.6 |Are you and your visitors treated well/very well by visits staff? 85% | 36% 85% | 54%
SECTION 12: PREPARATION FOR RELEASE
For those who have met their personal officer:
12.1 Did you meet your personal officer within the first week? 67% | 41% 67% | 74%
12.2 Do you see your personal officer at least once a week? 68% | 72% 68% | 64%
12.3 Do you feel your personal officer has helped you? 80% | 67% 80% | 64%
12.4 |Do you have a training plan, sentence plan or remand plan? 73% | 46% 73% | 52%
For those with a training plan, sentence plan or remand plan:
12.5a Were you involved in the development of your plan? 59% | 58% 59% | 37%
12.5b Do you understand the targets set in your plan? 77% | 70% 77% | 58%
12.6 |Has your YOT worker been in touch with you since your arrival here? 95% | 90% 95% | 96%
12.7 |Do you know how to get in touch with your YOT worker? 70% | 72% 70% | 80%
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Comparison with young people's comparator and previous survey results .

Key to tables

Any percentage highlighted in green is significantly better
-Any percentage highlighted in blue is significantly worse g g

Any percentage highlighted in orange shows a significant difference in young § §

people's background details g g

Percentages which are not highlighted show there is no significant difference g g

Number of completed questionnaires returned 16 88 16 27
Please answer the following about your preparation for release:
12.8 |Have you had a say in what will happen to you when you are released? 59% | 58% 59% | 39%
12.8 |Are you going to school or college on release? 71% 41% | 58%
12.8 |Do you have a job to go to on release? 24% | 20% 24% | 16%
Do you know who to contact for help with the following in preparation for your release:
12.9 |Finding accommodation? 31% | 41% 31% | 55%
12.9 |[Getting into school or college? 46% | 62% 46% | 59%
12.9 |[Getting a job? 46% | 46% 46% | 64%
12.9 |Help with money/finances? 31% | 38% 31% | 46%
12.9 |Help with claiming benefits? 31% | 33% 31% | 46%
12.9 |Continuing health services? 23% | 30% 23% | 50%
12.9 |Opening a bank account? 46% | 38% 46% | 41%
12.9 |Avoiding bad relationships? 23% | 36% 23% | 55%
Do you think you will have a problem with the following, when you are released:
12.10 |Finding accommodation? 23% | 23% 23% | 17%
12.10 |Getting into school or college? 31% | 23% 31% | 21%
12.10 |Getting a job? 54% | 37% 54% | 54%
12.10 |Help with money/finances? 23% | 28% 23% | 21%
12.10 |Help with claiming benefits? 8% | 24% 8% | 13%
12.10 |Continuing health services? 23% | 15% 23% | 4%
12.10 |Opening a bank account? 0% | 20% 0% | 17%
12.10 |Avoiding bad relationships? 31% | 15% 31% | 8%
For those who were sentenced:

12.12 Do you want to stop offending? 100% | 100% 100% | 91%
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SECTION 1: ABOUT YOU

How old are you?

R 0=

R 0=

What is your ethnic origin?
WAHILE = BIILISH .. e
VA L1 C ST [ 1) o
VAT L T (ST o] (=T TR
Black or black British - Caribbean ...........cccccoecuiviiiiiiiii e
Black or black BritisSh = AffiCAN ..........ccviiiiiiiec e
Black or black BritiSh - Other .........ccceviiiiiiiii e
Asian or Asian British - Indian..........cccccovvieiiiiii e
Asian or Asian British - PaKiStani .........ccccccveiiiiiiiiiii e,
Asian or Asian British - Bangladeshi...........ccccocovviiiiiiiieiccccecc e
Asian or Asian BritiSh - Other........ccoviiiiiii e,

o 01 (<TS) £=1 | (TR
Other Christian denOMINATION .........vveeeeeee ettt e aeee e

Y B et e e ———————

8 (9%)

19 (22%)
47 (55%)
11 (13%)

83 (98%)
2 (2%)

77 (94%)
5 (6%)

44 (51%)
0 (0%)
4 (5%)
13 (15%)
13 (15%)
0 (0%)

28 (33%)
17 (20%)
13 (15%)
1 (1%)

0 (0%)

4 (5%)
73 (89%)
5 (6%)
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Do you have any children?

| (=SSP USRI 7 (8%)

NN USSR 78 (92%)
Do you consider yourself to have a disability?

D (=SSR PR OPPI 9 (11%)

NN OSSPSR 76 (89%)
Have you ever been in local authority care?

D (=SSR PSR OPPI 24 (29%)

NN OSSPSR 60 (71%)

SECTION 2: ABOUT YOUR SENTENCE
Are you sentenced?
D =SSR USRS 60 (71%)
NO - unsentenced/oNn reMaNd ..........ccocevieiieieiiene e 25 (29%)

How long is your sentence (the full DTO sentence)?

NOL SENENCEA ...t 25 (29%)
Less than SIX MONTNS........coiiiee s 14 (16%)
SIX 10 tWEIVE MONTNS......cciiiic e 16 (19%)
More than twelve months, Up t0 tWO YEArS .........ccccvvviireieci e 16 (19%)
MOFe than tWO YEAIS.......c.cieeiie ettt 13 (15%)
Indeterminate sentence for public protection (IPP) ........c.cccccoovvviiiiiicneen, 1 (1%)

How long have you been in this establishment?

Less than 0ne MONtN ..o e 13 (15%)
ONE 10 SIX MONTNS ..ot sne e 54 (64%)
More than six months, but less than twelve months ............c.ccccooc e 11 (13%)
Twelve MONthS 10 tWO YEAIS.......ccvciiieiieie e 4 (5%)
MOFe than tWO YEAIS .......c.ciieiii ettt 2 (2%)

Is this your first time in custody in a YOI, secure children's home or secure

training centre?
(=PSRRI 42 (49%)
N o SRS PRRUSSSPPRN 43 (51%)

SECTION 3: COURTS, TRANSFERS AND ESCORTS

On your most recent journey here, was the van clean?

Y S ettt E e bt bt R bt Ee e et be e aRee e te e naeeeaes 48 (56%)

o ST PRURURRPPRN 21 (24%)

Do gl A =T 41T 0] o1 SR 16 (19%)

NOt QPPHCADIE ... e 1 (1%)
On your most recent journey here, did you feel safe?

Y S ittt h et b bt R bt b e a b e b e b e e e te e naeeeres 73 (84%)

o TSSO PRRUSORPPRN 9 (10%)

DON'T FEMEMDET ... enes 5 (6%)
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On your most recent journey here, were there any adults (over 18) or people of a
different gender, travelling with you?

(=SSR 20 (23%)
o SO PRPRSSSSPPR 51 (59%)
Do g A =T 41T 0] o1 USSR 15 (17%)
On your most recent journey here, how long did you spend in the van?

LeSS than tWo NOUIS ..o e 18 (21%)
TWO 10 TOUFN NOUIS ..ot 56 (66%)
More than fOUr NOUIS ..o s 9 (11%)
DON'T FEMEMDIET ...t ens 2 (2%)

On your most recent journey here, were you offered a toilet break?

My journey was less than two hOUIS ... 18 (21%)
(=SSR 13 (15%)
N o SRS PRRUSSSRPR 50 (59%)
Do gl A =T 01T 0] 01T USSR 4 (5%)

On your most recent journey here, were you offered anything to eat or drink?

My journey was less than two NOUIS.........cccoceiriiiiiie e 18 (21%)
(=SSR SSSRPN 35 (41%)
o SRS URRUSSSPPRN 31 (36%)
Do gl A =T 41T 0] o1 USSR 2 (2%)

On your most recent journey here, how did you feel you were treated by the escort
staff?

VEIY WEIL ...ttt aeaneenne s 13 (15%)
WWEIL ..t bbbt e s 44 (52%)
N1 T USSR 20 (24%)
BaAdIY ..o e 5 (6%)
VEIY DAAIY ... 1(1%)
Do gl A =T 01T 0] o1 USSR 1 (1%)

Before you arrived, from court or another establishment, were you told that you
would be coming here? (Please tick all that apply to you.)

Yes, SOMEONE tOId ME ...c.oeoiiiicecece e 67 (80%)
Yes, | received written iNfOrmMation ...........ccoocviiereiie s 7 (8%)
NoO, I was not told anything .........cccccccveiiiiiiiccee e 12 (14%)
DON'T FEMEMDIET ... ee e 4 (5%)

SECTION 4: FIRST DAYS

How long were you in reception?

LeSS than tWo NOUIS ..o 72 (84%)
TWO NOUIS OF IONQET ...t e 0 (0%)
DON'T FEMEMIDET ...t enes 14 (16%)

When you were searched, was this carried out in an understanding way?
D (=SSR TTSU USRI 71 (84%)
NN USSR 9 (11%)
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DON'T FEMEMDIET ..ot re e enes 5 (6%)

Overall, how well did you feel you were treated in reception?

VEIY WEIL ... nreas 15 (17%)
L= | SRS PRPRTRSRPR 51 (59%)
N1 L= PSP 14 (16%)
BAGIY ..o 4 (5%)
VErY DAY ..o s 0 (0%)
Do gl A =T 41T 0] o1 USSR 2 (2%)

When you first arrived here, did staff ask if you needed help or support with any of
the following things? (Please tick all that apply to you.)

Not being able to smoke.......... 51 (64%) Money WOITIES........cccccvervvevennnn 16 (20%)

Loss of property........ccccevveneenne 15 (19%) Feeling low/upset/needing 34 (43%)
someone to talk to.........cc.e......

Housing problems..................... 24 (30%) Health problems............cccc.c...... 57 (71%)

Needing protection from other 25 (31%) Getting phone numbers........... 42 (53%)

young people ......cccevvevrieenienne.

Letting family know where you 50 (63%) Staff did not ask me about 9 (11%)

AIE i any of these..........ccocvvviieenn

When you first arrived here, did you have any of the following problems? (Please
tick all that apply to you.)

Not being able to smoke.......... 31 (40%) MoNney WOITI€S......ccccuevvereereennns 16 (21%)

Loss of property........cccceeeruennen, 12 (16%) Feeling low/upset/needing 15 (19%)
someone to talk to....................

Housing problems..................... 11 (14%) Health problems..............c......... 7 (9%)

Needing protection from other 5 (6%)  Getting phone numbers........... 30 (39%)

young people ......cccvovvveieinenn,

Letting family know where you 27 (35%) | did not have any problems.... 19 (25%)

When you first arrived here, were you given any of the following? (Please tick all
that apply to you.)

A TECEPLION PACK ... 62 (75%)
The opportunity to have a SNOWET ..o 25 (30%)
SOMELNING 10 CAL......cii et nae e 68 (82%)
A free phone call to friends/family ...........ccccoooviiiiiiii i 66 (80%)
Information about the PIN telephone system ..., 42 (51%)
Information about feeling loOW/UPSEL ..o 25 (30%)
DON'T FEMEMDIET ... enes 3 (4%)

| was not given any of theSe..........cccoov e 2 (2%)

Within your first 24 hours here, did you have access to the following people or
services? (Please tick all that apply to you.)

Chaplain or religious leader............cccoiviiiiicieec e 41 (52%)
Peer support/peer mentor/Listener/Samaritans..........ccccevveeeneereseenneneennns 14 (18%)
The prison SNOP/CANTEEN ........c.eoiiieesece e 8 (10%)
Do gl A =T 41T 0] o1 SR 9 (11%)

| did not have access to any of these ..., 27 (34%)
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Before you were locked up on your first night, were you seen by a member of
health care staff?

(=PRSS 69 (81%)
o S PURPRRUSSSRPN 13 (15%)
DON'T FEMEMDIET ...t re e enes 3 (4%)

D (=SSP ORRPROPPIO 69 (82%)
NN OSSPSR 11 (13%)
DON'T FEMEMDIET ... e 4 (5%)

Did the induction course cover everything you needed to know about the
establishment?

| have not been on an iNdUCLION COUISE ........ccceiiriirienisie e 7 (8%)
(=SSOSR 52 (63%)
o S PRURSSSSRPN 19 (23%)
Do g A =T 41T 0] o1 RSSO 5 (6%)

SECTION 5: DAILY LIFE AND RESPECT

Can you normally have a shower every day if you want to?

D =SSR USRS 77 (90%)
N[0 TP O T U SP PR UPR TR 7 (8%)
DONT KNOW.....c.iiiiiiic ettt e e re e enes 2 (2%)
Is your cell call bell normally answered within five minutes?
Y S ettt h et R bt b e R b e e Ee e bt be e R e e pe e naeeenes 15 (18%)
o TSRO PRRURORPPRN 59 (70%)
DONT KNOW...... ittt ae e nneenreeeeenes 10 (12%)
What is the food like here?
VEIY JOOU ...ttt r e s be et et e s e e ste e st e s beesaeannenne s 0 (0%)
(€70 T Lo SRR 13 (15%)
AN =T L= USSR 26 (31%)
2 To SRRSO 27 (32%)
VEIY DA ... e 18 (21%)
Does the shop/canteen sell a wide enough variety of products?
| have not bought anything Yet........ccocoiiiiiiie e 6 (7%)
(=SSOSR 37 (45%)
N o SRS PRRUSSSRPRN 36 (43%)
9 To ] I B G 0 2RSSR 4 (5%)
How easy is it for you to attend religious services?
| don't want to attend religious SEIVICES ........cccoveeiirienieie e 11 (13%)
WEIY BASY ...veitiiiteeieetie st et ette et e et e s e e e et e s be et e e st e s teesteeseeeaeeneeareenteenteaneenteaneennes 24 (29%)
BB Y it b et eenes 27 (33%)
N1 T SR 6 (7%)
DIFfICUIL ...ttt 6 (7%)

Very diffiCUIL .......ooire e nne s 0 (0%)
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DONT KNOW.......iiiiece ettt et te et e aneenreeeeenes 9 (11%)

Please answer the following questions about religion:

Yes No Don't know/
not
applicable
Do you feel your religious beliefs are 49 (60%) 10 (12%) 23 (28%)
respected?
Can you speak to a religious leader in private if 60 (75%) 4 (5%) 16 (20%)
you want to?
Please answer the following about staff here:
Yes No
Is there a member of staff you feel you can 59 (72%) 23 (28%)
turn to for help if you have a problem?
Do most staff treat you with respect? 49 (64%) 28 (36%)

SECTION 6: HEALTH SERVICES

Did you have a full health assessment the day after your arrival?

Y S ettt E bt b e R bt e b e he e b e Rt e e pe e naeeenes 38 (46%)
o ST PRRUSURPPRN 23 (28%)
DONT KNOW.....tiiiecesee ettt e reenreeeeenes 22 (27%)
What do you think of the overall quality of the health care?
| have not been to health Care ..........cccvevvei i 3 (4%)
VEIY QOO ...ttt bbbttt b et b et n s 15 (18%)
L€ To o o [P R USSR 39 (47%)
N1 T USSR 18 (22%)
B . 5 (6%)
VEIY DA ... 3 (4%)
Is it easy to see the following people if you need to?
Yes No Don't know
The dOCTOr ...uveeiiiiii e 45 (57%) 25 (32%) 9 (11%)
ThE NUISE ..o 51 (67%) 17 (22%) 8 (11%)
The dentist .......coooveiiiiiii e, 27 (36%) 34 (45%) 15 (20%)
The optician ........cevvvviiiiiii 27 (36%) 28 (37%) 21 (28%)
The pharmacist.... .......ccooeeeeeiiiii, 27 (37%) 21 (29%) 25 (34%)
If you are taking medication, are you allowed to keep it in your cell?
| am not taking any MediCatioN ............cceiveeieere e 38 (47%)
D (=SSP ORI 22 (27%)
o T STV PRURURPRPPRIN 13 (16%)
DON'T KNOW......tiiiiie e et sre e s 8 (10%)
Please answer the following about alcohol:
Yes No
Did you have problems with alcohol when 7 (9%) 73 (91%)

you first arrived here?
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Have you received any help with alcohol 5 (6%) 75 (94%)
problems in this prison?

Please answer the following about drugs:

Yes No
Did you have problems with drugs when you 25 (30%) 57 (70%)
first arrived here?
Do you have problems with drugs now? 2 (2%) 79 (98%)
Have you received any help with drug 18 (29%) 44 (71%)
problems in this prison?
How easy is it to get illegal drugs here?
WEIY BASY ...viiveiiteeieeiee st ettt e e et e e te e e et e s te et e e st e te e s teeseeaae e teaneesteenteaneenaeaneennes 3 (4%)
BB Y ittt eenes 8 (10%)
N1 T SR 6 (7%)
DIFfICUIL ...ttt 4 (5%)
Very diffiCUIL .......ooree e 11 (14%)
DON'T KNOW......iiiiiiie et r e e enes 49 (60%)
Do you feel you have any emotional or mental health problems?
(=SSOSR 17 (20%)
o ST URRSRSSPPN 66 (80%)

If you feel you have emotional or mental health problems, are you being helped by
anyone here (e.g. a psychologist, doctor, counsellor, personal officer or another
member of prison staff)?

| do not have any emotional or mental health problems............c.ccccoevenen. 66 (80%)
D (=SSOSR 7 (8%)
o S PRSSSSSPS 10 (12%)

SECTION 7: APPLICATIONS AND COMPLAINTS

Do you know how to make an application?

(=SSR 78 (94%)
o SO PRPRSSSSPPR 5 (6%)
Is it easy to make an application?
(=PRSS 70 (83%)
o S PURPRRUSSSRPN 4 (5%)
DONT KNOW.......iiiiece ettt et te et e aneenreeeeenes 10 (12%)
Please answer the following questions about applications:
| have not Yes No
made an
application
Do you feel applications are sorted out fairly? 15 (19%) 41 (51%) 24 (30%)
Do you feel applications are sorted out 15 (20%) 35 (46%) 26 (34%)

promptly (within seven days)?
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Do you know how to make a complaint?

| (=SSP USRI 80 (95%)
NN OSSPSR 4 (5%)
Is it easy to make a complaint?
D (=SSP R RPOPPR 63 (77%)
NN OSSPSR 6 (7%)
DON'T KNOW......tiiiiie et sre e s 13 (16%)
Please answer the following questions about complaints:
| have not Yes No
made a
complaint

Do you feel complaints are sorted out fairly? 35 (43%) 16 (20%) 31 (38%)
Do you feel complaints are sorted out promptly 35 (43%) 17 (21%) 30 (37%)
(within seven days)?

Have you ever been prevented from making a complaint when you wanted to?

(=SSR 17 (21%)

o U URURRUSSSRPTIN 63 (79%)
Can you speak to the following people when you need to?

Yes No Don't know

A peer mentor/peer support/Listener 40 (47%) 10 (12%) 35 (41%)

A member of the IMB (Independent Monitoring 42 (51%) 6 (7%) 34 (41%)

Board)
An advocate (an outside person to help you) 34 (42%) 16 (20%) 31 (38%)

SECTION 8: REWARDS AND SANCTIONS, AND DISCIPLINE

What level of the rewards and sanctions scheme are you on?

Don't know what the rewards and sanctions scheme is..........ccccccooevvennne. 1 (1%)
ENNANCEA (TOP) vt 27 (33%)
Standard (MIAAIE) ......eciiiiee e 39 (47%)
BaSIC (IDOTEOM) .. 11 (13%)
DONT KNOW......iiiiece ettt ae et e neenreeeeenes 5 (6%)

Do you feel you have been treated fairly in your experience of the rewards and
sanctions scheme?

Don't know what the rewards and sanctions scheme is..........cccccccevvvenenne. 1 (1%)

| (=SSP URRPR ORI 42 (51%)
NN USSR 31 (37%)
DON'T KNOW......tiiiiee et nre e s 9 (11%)

Do the different levels of the rewards and sanctions scheme encourage you to
change your behaviour?

Don't know what the rewards and sanctions scheme is..........ccccccooeiveene 1 (1%)
(=SSR 42 (52%)
o USSR URRURSSPPRTN 32 (40%)

DONT KNOW.......iiiiceceee ettt et e naenreeeeenes 6 (7%)
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Have you had a 'nicking' (adjudication) since you have been in this
establishment?

(=SSR 53 (65%)
o SO PRPRSSSSPPR 28 (34%)
DONT KNOW.......iieiece ettt ae et e eneenreeeeenes 1 (1%)
If you have had a 'nicking' (adjudication), was the process explained clearly to
you?
| have not had an adjudiCation..............cccecveieiierie e 28 (35%)
| (=SSP ORI 42 (52%)
o TSSO STU PR PRURURRRPPRPIN 11 (14%)

If you have been physically restrained (C and R), how many times has this
happened since you have been in this establishment?

| have Not been reStraiNed...........cccoveeiieii e 50 (61%)
(O] 0Tl PRSPPSO 12 (15%)
I PSSR 5 (6%)
TRIEE TIMES ..ottt b nneas 10 (12%)
More than three tiIMEeS ..o e 5 (6%)

If you have spent a night in the care and separation unit (CSU), how were you
treated by staff?

| have not been to the care and separation unit............ccccceeeveeiesiiesvciennen, 57 (71%)
VEIY WEIL ...ttt nreas 7 (9%)
WL <.ttt et 6 (8%)
N1 L= USRS 5 (6%)
2= To | YU PRSSSSSRS 4 (5%)
VEry DAY ...c.oooeeeice s 1 (1%)
Have you ever felt unsafe in this establishment?
YES oot 26 (32%)
NO oot 55 (68%)

If you have ever felt unsafe, in which areas of this establishment do you/have you
ever felt unsafe? (Please tick all that apply to you.)

Never felt unsafe....................... 55 (69%) At mealtimes...........cccccevvenennen, 5 (6%)
Everywhere.......ccccccvcvvvevvennene, 7 (9%) Athealthcare.......cccceevenennenn, 0 (0%)
Care and separation unit ......... 2 (3%) Visits area.........ccceceevvereevennnn, 2 (3%)
Association areas............cco.e..... 10 (13%) In wing showers...........cccceeuene. 13 (16%)
Reception area.........c..ccceveunenne. 0 (0%) Ingym showers..........c.ccceeuenen. 8 (10%)
Atthe gym.....cccoovieviviiniiee 10 (13%) In corridors/stairwells................ 8 (10%)
In an exercise yard ................... 5(6%) On your landing/wing............... 6 (8%)
ALWOIK ..o 3 (4%) Inyour cell ......coovvviiieee, 3 (4%)
At education..........ccccceeeeevvenenne. 5 (6%)

Has another young person or group of young people victimised you in this
establishment (e.g. insulted or assaulted you)?

YES oot 20 (26%)

NO oo 57 (74%) If No, go to question 6
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If yes, what did the incidents involve/what were they about? (Please tick all that
apply to you.)
Insulting remarks (about you, 12 (16%) Because of drugs...........c..coc..... 1 (1%)
your family or friends)...............
Physical abuse (being hit, 10 (13%) Having your canteen/property 9 (12%)

kicked or assaulted).................. taken ...,
Sexual abuse..........cccocvevveienen, 0 (0%) Because you were new here.. 7 (9%)
Because of your race or 3 (4%) Because you are from a 3 (4%)
ethnic origin.........ccccceevvveiveieenen, different part of the country.....
Because of your religious 2 (3%) Because of gang related 0 (0%)
beliefs......ccoin, ISSUES ...t

Because you have a disability. 1 (1%)  Because of my offence/crime. 1 (1%)

Has a member of staff or group of staff victimised you in this establishment (e.g.
insulted or assaulted you)?

YES oot 18 (23%)

o TS 60 (77%) If No, go to question 9

If yes, what did the incidents involve/what were they about? (Please tick all that
apply to you.)
Insulting remarks (about you, 11 (14%) Because of drugs........c..cccevrvennee. 1 (1%)
your family or friends)..............
Physical abuse (being hit, 4 (5%) Having your canteen/property 2 (3%)

kicked or assaulted)................. taken ......coooviii

Sexual abuse........c.cccocvevvrnnnn. 1 (1%) Because you were new here...... 5 (6%)
Because of your race or 1 (1%) Because you are from a 1 (1%)
ethnic origin..........ccocoev i different part of the country........
Because of your religious 1 (1%) Because of gang related issues 2 (3%)
beliefS......ccovviee

Because you have a disability 0 (0%) Because of my offence/crime.... 4 (5%)

If you were being victimised who would you tell?

NO ONE ..o 37 (50%) Teacher/education staff........... 6 (8%)
Personal officer ...........ccccoveune.ne. 23 (31%) Gym staff........ccccoovviiiiiiiiiee, 5 (7%)
Wing officer.......cccoevviiniivennne 13 (18%) Listener/Samaritan/Buddy....... 11 (15%)
Chaplain ..........cccocoovvevveieiienn, 12 (16%) Another young person here.... 11 (15%)
Health care staff..........cccccoenee.. 3 (4%)  Family/friends.........ccccceovrnnnnen. 20 (27%)

Do you think staff would take it seriously if you told them you had been
victimised?

Y S ittt b bbbt R bt e Ee e hb e be e br e e te e naneenes 27 (34%)

o TSSO PRURURURPPRN 33 (42%)

DON'T KNOW.....iiiiiie ettt et nneesre e enes 19 (24%)
Is shouting through the windows a problem here?

D =SSR RS RSRT 33 (42%)

N S PRSSSSSSSR 40 (51%)

DONT KNOW.....c.iiiiecc et ra et re e enes 6 (8%)
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Have staff checked on you personally in the last week to see how you are getting
on?
(=PRSS 33 (41%)
o SO PRPRSSSSPPR 47 (59%)

SECTION 10: ACTIVITIES

How old were you when you were last at school?

I o U o [ USSR 29 (36%)
ST 0] 1V USSR 51 (64%)
Please answer the following questions about school:
Yes No Not applicable
Have you ever been excluded from school? 68 (85%) 11 (14%) 1 (1%)
Did you used to truant from school? 49 (63%) 22 (28%) 7 (9%)

Do you currently take part in any of the following activities? (Please tick all that
apply to you.)

Lo [UTo%= 11 o] o [ USSR 62 (79%)
A job in this establiShment.............cccooe i 18 (23%)
Vocational or SKillS trainiNg ..........ccoviveriiieiieii e 21 (27%)
Offending behaviour programmes...........c.cccveiveieiicieere s 21 (27%)
| am not currently involved in any of these ..., 9 (12%)

If you have been involved in any of the following activities in this establishment,
do you think they will help you when you leave prison?

Not been  Yes No Don't
involved know
Education 4 (5%) 60 7(9%) 3 (4%)
(81%)
A job in this establishment 11 28 13 4 (7%)
(20%) (50%) (23%)
Vocational or skills training 11 32 10 4 (7%)
(19%) (56%) (18%)
Offending behaviour programmes 9 (16%) 32 13 3 (5%)

(56%)  (23%)

Do you usually have association every day?

D (=SSP URRPROPPI 73 (94%)
NN OSSPSR 4 (5%)
DON'T KNOW......iiiiiiie ettt sr e enes 1 (1%)
How many times do you usually go to the gym each week?

Do gl Y V7= T o B (o o o SR 5 (6%)
N\ 1P 6 (8%)
ONE 10 TWO TIMES ..ttt e s te e eneenne e 27 (34%)
TRree t0 fIVE TIMES ..o 30 (38%)
More than fIVe TIMES ......ceeiiee e 9 (11%)

DON'T KNOW......iiiiiiie ettt sr e enes 2 (3%)
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Can you usually go outside for exercise every day?

(Do) gl VY= o B (o o o T TSP 3 (4%)
R =SSOSR 11 (14%)
o SO PRPRSSSSPPR 61 (79%)
DONT KNOW.......iieiece ettt ae et e eneenreeeeenes 2 (3%)

SECTION 11: FAMILY AND FRIENDS

Are you able to use the telephone every day if you want to?

D =SSR UR PR RSRT 75 (95%)
O oottt ettt 4 (5%)
DONT KNOW.....c.iiiiecc ettt sre e enes 0 (0%)
Have you had any problems with sending or receiving mail (letters or parcels)?
Y S ettt bt et b e R b e Ee e h et be e Rt e e pe e naeeentes 34 (43%)
o SRR URRURURPPRN 43 (54%)
DONT KNOW......tiiiece ettt e nneenre e e enes 2 (3%)
How easy is it for your family and friends to visit you here?
VEIY BASY ..oiiviiiieitie ittt sttt ettt s et e et e et et e et e e r e et e et e e e re e ae et e reenreaneenres 7 (9%)
B S ittt b e be e 22 (28%)
N1 L= SRS 16 (20%)
DIFfICUIL ...ttt ns 19 (24%)
Very diffiCUI ..o 15 (19%)
DONT KNOW......tiiiecee ettt nreesreeeeenes 0 (0%)
How many visits do you usually have each week, from family or friends?
Not been here a WEEK Yerl..........ooveiiiii i 3 (4%)
[ AON'T QT VISITS ...viiiieiece ettt nneas 31 (39%)
LeSS than 0Ne @ WEEK ..........cceciiiiicece e 28 (35%)
ADOUL ONE 8 WEEK ...ttt nnees 13 (16%)
More than 0NE @ WEEK..........ccceciiiieciee e 1 (1%)
DONT KNOW......tiiiiciecee ettt e be et neenreeeeenes 3 (4%)
Do your visits usually start on time?
0 [ gl 0 [=] N | £ OSSR 31 (40%)
| (=SSP ORI 24 (31%)
o TSSO TPV PRURURRRPPRIN 16 (21%)
DON'T KNOW...... it bbb e enes 6 (8%)
How are you and your family/friends usually treated by visits staff?
[ AON'T QBT VISIES ..ottt e e nne s 31 (40%)
VEIY WEIL ...t nneas 8 (10%)
WL ..ttt 20 (26%)
N1 L= TSR RR 11 (14%)
BaAIY ... e 0 (0%)
VErY DALY ..o s 0 (0%)

DONT KNOW......iiiiece ettt ae et e neenreeeeenes 7 (9%)
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SECTION 12: PREPARATION FOR RELEASE

When did you first meet your personal officer?

| still have not met NIM/NETr ... 8 (11%)
[N YOUT FIFSTWEEK ...ttt nneas 28 (37%)
AREr YOUT fIrSE WEEK ......cviieeece e 30 (39%)
DON'T FEMEMDIET ... enes 10 (13%)
How often do you see your personal officer?
| still have not met NIM/NEr ... 8 (10%)
AL [EAST ONCE @ WEEK ......eieeiee et 50 (64%)
Less than 0NCe @ WEEK ........cc.eoviiiiece e 20 (26%)

Do you feel your personal officer has helped you?

| still have Not met NIM/NET ... 8 (10%)

D =2 PRSP RSRSRT 47 (60%)

o SRRSO 23 (29%)
Do you have a training plan, sentence plan or remand plan?

D =SSR RS RSRR 35 (46%)

o SRRSO 23 (30%)

DONT KNOW.....c.tiiiicic et re et re e enes 18 (24%)

Please answer the following questions about training plans, sentence plans or
remand plans:

| don't Yes No Don't
have a know
plan
Were you involved in the development of your 23 31 4 19
plan? (30%) (40%) (5%) (25%)
Do you understand the targets that have been 23 38 2 14
set in your plan? (30%) (49%) (3%) (18%)
Has your YOT worker been in touch since you arrived at this establishment?
Y S ettt bt bt b e R bt e Ee e bt be e Rb e e pe e naeeenes 70 (90%)
o TSR U PV PRURURPRPPRPIN 8 (10%)
Do you know how to get in touch with your YOT worker?
| (=SSP URRPR ORI 55 (71%)
o RSO T ST P PR PRURURPRPPRPIN 22 (29%)

Please answer the following questions about your release:

Yes No Don't know
Have you had a say in what will happen to you 45 (58%) 25 (32%) 7 (9%)
when you are released?
Are you planning on going to school or college 56 (71%) 10 (13%) 13 (16%)
after release?
Do you have a job to go to on release? 14 (19%) 51 (70%) 8 (11%)



Q9

Q10

Q11
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Do you know who to contact for help with any of the following problems, before

your release? (Please tick all that apply to you.)
FINding accomMmOatioN ............coiieiieieiie e
Getting into SChool or college..........oooiiiiiii e,
GEetliNG @ JOD ...
Help with MONEY/fINANCES ........coiieiiiiiieeee e
Help with claiming benefitS...........ccoeiiiiiiecec e
Continuing health SEIVICES ...
Opening @ bank ACCOUNT.........c.cciveiiiie e
Avoiding bad relationShiPs. ...
| don't KNOW WHO t0 CONTACT........ccueiiiiiiiiiicierieeee e

29 (41%)
43 (61%)
32 (46%)
27 (39%)
23 (33%)
21 (30%)
27 (39%)
25 (36%)
23 (33%)

Do you think you will have a problem with any of the following things, when you

are released? (Please tick all that apply to you.)
FINding accommOdatioNn ............ccocieiieiiiie e
Getting into SChool or college..........oooiiiiii e,
GEetliNG @ JOD ...
MONEY/TINANCES ..ottt re e enes
Claiming DENETILS.....c..oiiiciee e
Continuing health SEIVICES ...
Opening @ bank aCCOUNT.........ccciveiiie e
Avoiding bad relationShips.........coo i
| won't have any probIemS..........ccoov i

16 (23%)
16 (23%)
26 (37%)
20 (28%)
17 (24%)
10 (14%)
14 (20%)
10 (14%)
28 (39%)

What is most likely to stop you offending in the future? (Please tick all that apply

to you.)
Not sentenced ..........ccccceevenennen. 25 (32%) Having a mentor (someone
you can ask for advice)............
Nothing, it is up to me............... 17 (22%) Having a YOT worker or
social worker that | get on
WIth..o e,
Making new friends outside..... 9 (12%) Having children.........................
Going back to live with my 16 (21%) Having something to do that
family......c.ccooooviii ISN'T CME ..o
Getting a place of my own....... 10 (13%) This sentence.........c.ccoccevveruenne.
Getting ajob.......cccovvvieiiienn, 28 (36%) Getting into school/college......
Having a partner (girlfriend or 14 (18%) Talking about my offending
boyfriend) .......ccccoovieiiiiiie, behaviour with staff ..................
Staying off alcohol/drugs ......... 16 (21%) Anything else..........cccceovvieinenn.
Do you want to stop offending?
NOE SENTENCEA ... bbbt
B (=SSR T PP UPPPTRUPPTRPPROTIY
N[ LTS UP PR PPROPRPPP
DONT KNOW......tiiiece ettt et e neenreeeeenes

8 (10%)

14 (18%)

8 (10%)
26 (34%)

16 (21%)
24 (31%)
7 (9%)

25 (32%)
53 (68%)
0 (0%)
0 (0%)

Have you done anything, or has anything happened to you in this establishment,

that you think will make you less likely to offend in the future?
N[ ] BST=T 0] (= o =T o TSRS

25 (35%)
26 (36%)



21 (29%)
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SECTION 1: ABOUT YOU

How old are you?

D 1=

D 0=

What is your ethnic origin?
WHILE = BIIEISH ..ot
WHITE = IFISN ... e
WHILE = OLNET ...
Black or black British - Caribbean............ccccooiiiiiiiie e
Black or black British - Affican.........ccccccovieiiii e
Black or black British - Other ...
Asian or Asian British - Indi@an...........cccccoeiiiii i
Asian or Asian British - PakKistani ...........cccccccoiiiiiiiiiiie e
Asian or Asian British - Bangladeshi .........c.ccccooeviiiiiieiicce e
Asian or Asian BritisSh - Other ...
Mixed heritage - white and black Caribbean.............cccccocovviiiiiiiiciee,
Mixed heritage - white and black AfriCan ..........cccccovvieinieneie e
Mixed heritage - white and ASIAN ..........ccceevveieiiieni e
Mixed heritage - Other ...
CRINESE ...t nreenae s
Other thNIC GrOUP ...coueiiieieee et et ae s

What is your religion?
N[ L PRSP OPR PPV

[ 0] (=S 7= 1 PR
Other Christian deNOMINATION .......ooeceeeee et e e eeeaeens

Y B et — e e e et e et a i ————————

1 (6%)

3 (19%)
6 (38%)
6 (38%)

16 (100%)
0 (0%)

13 (81%)
3 (19%)

7 (44%)
0 (0%)
1 (6%)
4 (25%)

0 (0%)

6 (40%)
2 (13%)
0 (0%)
0 (0%)
2 (13%)
1 (7%)

0 (0%)

0 (0%)
13 (100%)
0 (0%)
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Do you have any children?

Y S ittt b e Rt Re Rt Rt e bt b e b e e Ee et Rt e beeneeeneenns 1 (8%)

Lo PP RS 12 (92%)
Do you consider yourself to have a disability?

D (=SSR SRPRP 3 (21%)

Lo OSSPSR 11 (79%)
Have you ever been in local authority care?

D (ST 4 (29%)

Lo PSS RS 10 (71%)

SECTION 2: ABOUT YOUR SENTENCE
Are you sentenced?
D =TSSP RU PRSPPSO 16 (100%)
NO - unsentenced/oN reMaNd ..........cccooeiiereiieiieere e 0 (0%)

How long is your sentence (the full DTO sentence)?

o] aST=T g1 1= o =T o USSR 0 (0%)
Less than SIX MONTNS ..o 0 (0%)
SiX 10 tWEIVE MONLNS ..o 1 (7%)
More than twelve months, up t0 tWO YearsS..........cccviiieieiencnesc e 0 (0%)
MOFE than tWO YEAIS.......ceeiiee ettt 10 (71%)
Indeterminate sentence for public protection (IPP) ..o, 3 (21%)

How long have you been in this establishment?

Less than 0ne MONtN..........ccoooi i 0 (0%)
ONE 10 SIX MONTNS ...t sree e 6 (38%)
More than six months, but less than twelve months............c.ccccociieenen 6 (38%)
Twelve MONthS t0 tWO YEAIS ......ccuvvieiieceee e 0 (0%)
MOFE than tWO YEAIS.......ceeiieeie ettt 4 (25%)

Is this your first time in custody in a YOI, secure children's home or secure

training centre?
(=SS 11 (69%)
o S PRPRPR 5 (31%)

SECTION 3: COURTS, TRANSFERS AND ESCORTS

On your most recent journey here, was the van clean?

1S TP RTOP PR 10 (63%)

o OSSPSR 3 (19%)

Do gl A (=] 0 01=T 0] 01T ST SRR 3 (19%)

NOt @PPHCADIE ... 0 (0%)
On your most recent journey here, did you feel safe?

(LS TP P T RTOPPPR 13 (81%)

o PSPPSR 2 (13%)

Do gl A (=T 0 01=T 0] 01T USSR 1 (6%)
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Q4
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On your most recent journey here, were there any adults (over 18) or people of a
different gender, travelling with you?

D (=SSP UP USRI 6 (38%)
Lo PR RS 10 (63%)
DON't FEMEMDEY ...t 0 (0%)

On your most recent journey here, how long did you spend in the van?

LesS than tWo NOUIS ..o 4 (25%)
TWO 1O FOUI NOUIS ... 10 (63%)
MoOre than fOUr NOUIS.........coveiiiiccece e 2 (13%)
DON't FEMEMDEY ...ttt 0 (0%)

On your most recent journey here, were you offered a toilet break?

My journey was less than two hOUrS ... 4 (25%)
D (SRRSO 2 (13%)
o SO PSTTRS 10 (63%)
DON't FEMEMDEY ... et 0 (0%)

On your most recent journey here, were you offered anything to eat or drink?

My journey was less than two hoursS..........c.ccceiveiiccicc e, 4 (25%)
Y S ettt bt bRt Rt bRt e be e bt eR e e bt et e Rt e e Re e benneenre e e enes 9 (56%)
o USROS 3 (19%)
DON'T FEMEMDEY ...t nae e 0 (0%)

On your most recent journey here, how did you feel you were treated by the escort
staff?

VEIY WEIL ...t e re e sre e sreenre e 3 (19%)
L= PR RSSSSSSRSRS 8 (50%)
NEITNET ... e et be e ee e nre e 4 (25%)
2= 1o | YRS 1 (6%)
VEry DAY ... e 0 (0%)
Do ol A (=T 0 01T 0 0] 0T USSR 0 (0%)

Before you arrived, from court or another establishment, were you told that you
would be coming here? (Please tick all that apply to you.)

Yes, SOMEONE 101U ME ....ooiiiieiice e 14 (93%)
Yes, | received written information............c.ccccovieieiiiie e 0 (0%)
NO, | was not told anything..........c.ccooiiiiiiii s 1 (7%)
DON't FEMEMDET ... e 0 (0%)

SECTION 4: FIRST DAYS

How long were you in reception?

LesS than tWo NOUIS ... 11 (69%)
TWO NOUIS OF IONQET ..o e 4 (25%)
DON't FEMEMDET ...t 1 (6%)

When you were searched, was this carried out in an understanding way?
(=SS 13 (81%)



N oot eeeeeo e eeees e ee e ee e s e e ettt e 1 (6%)

DON't FEMEMDEY ...t 2 (13%)
Overall, how well did you feel you were treated in reception?
VEIY WEIL.....eeeceeee et re e ns 2 (13%)
WVEIL ... ettt n ettt b re e enes 9 (56%)
N =TT S 4 (25%)
o= Lo | YOS 0 (0%)
VEry DadIY .....c.oooieecee s 0 (0%)
DON't FEMEMDEY ...t 1 (6%)

When you first arrived here, did staff ask if you needed help or support with any of
the following things? (Please tick all that apply to you.)

Not being able to smoke............ 6 (46%) MONEY WOITIES ......cceevververeerieienn, 1 (8%)

Loss of property ........cccecvevvernenee. 2 (15%) Feeling low/upset/needing 4 (31%)
someone to talk to...........cccceenee.

Housing problems.........c..cc......... 1 (8%) Health problems...........ccccoeuvenee. 7 (54%)

Needing protection from other 2 (15%) Getting phone numbers.............. 5 (38%)

young people ......ccovveveeieiiennne

Letting family know where you 6 (46%) Staff did not ask me about any 0 (0%)

A€ ot of these ...,

When you first arrived here, did you have any of the following problems? (Please
tick all that apply to you.)

Not being able to smoke............ 2 (18%) MoNney WOITIES ......cccvevvveeerieeennnes 1 (9%)
Loss of property ......c.cccecvevvreenne. 0 (0%) Feeling low/upset/needing 2 (18%)
someone to talk to.......cccceevenee.

Housing problems............c.......... 1 (9%) Health problems...........c.cc.c........ 1 (9%)
Needing protection from other 0 (0%) Getting phone numbers.............. 1 (9%)
young people .......ccovveveeveiiennn,

Letting family know where you 1 (9%) 1did not have any problems...... 5 (45%)
A€ o

When you first arrived here, were you given any of the following? (Please tick all
that apply to you.)

y N = ToT=Y o 1o g I 0= Tl QOSSR 9 (60%)
The opportunity to have a SNOWET ... 7 (47%)
SOMELNING 10 CAL.......cei it nae s 13 (87%)
A free phone call to friends/family ... 9 (60%)
Information about the PIN telephone system..........cccocvvviveiiiincce e, 3 (20%)
Information about feeling IoOW/UPSEL........cccooiiiiiiiiiic 4 (27%)
DON't FEMEMDET ...t 2 (13%)

[ was not given any Of tNESE ..o 1 (7%)

Within your first 24 hours here, did you have access to the following people or
services? (Please tick all that apply to you.)

Chaplain or religious leader ..o 6 (43%)
Peer support/peer mentor/Listener/Samaritans............ccccoccevveevveieieeseennn, 3 (21%)
The prison SNOP/CANTEEN .........cccooiiiiicee s 2 (14%)

Do g A (=T 0 01=T 0 0] 01T USSR 4 (29%)
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I did not have access to any of theSe ..., 4 (29%)

Before you were locked up on your first night, were you seen by a member of
health care staff?

(=SSR 10 (63%)

o S PPRPRPR 3 (19%)

Do oI A (=10 01T 0] 01T SR 3 (19%)
Did you feel safe on your first night at this establishment?

D (=SSR 11 (69%)

o PP RS 4 (25%)

DON'T FEMEMDEY ...t 1 (6%)

Did the induction course cover everything you needed to know about the
establishment?

I have not been on an iNdUCLION COUISE .........ccceiiiiiiieiece e 3 (21%)
=SSR 6 (43%)
o ST 2 (14%)
Do oI A (=T 0 01T 1 0] o1 SR 3 (21%)

SECTION 5: DAILY LIFE AND RESPECT

Can you normally have a shower every day if you want to?

D =TSSP RU PRSPPSO 16 (100%)
o PSS 0 (0%)
DON'T KNOW ...t sbe et et esre e reenre e 0 (0%)
Is your cell call bell normally answered within five minutes?
LS TR P T RTOPRPR 12 (75%)
o PSPPSR 2 (13%)
Do I A 0 TSR 2 (13%)
What is the food like here?
AV =T YA o 0T Lo F SRS 0 (0%)
€70 o Lo RS SRSPRRN 4 (25%)
N =TT S 7 (44%)
2 = Lo S PRPRPR 3 (19%)
VEIY DA ... s 2 (13%)
Does the shop/canteen sell a wide enough variety of products?
I have not bought anything Yet ... 0 (0%)
(=SS 7 (50%)
o S PRPRPR 7 (50%)
Do o I A 0 SR 0 (0%)
How easy is it for you to attend religious services?
| don't want to attend religious SErVICES .........cocevieieiienenie e 4 (33%)
VEIY BASY ...vviivieiiieieetteste et st e te et e st e s te et e e e e te e s e s re e te e st e s ae e te e s e e teeteaneenteeteeneennn 5 (42%)
Sy ettt nee e 3 (25%)

N =TT S 0 (0%)
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DIFFICUIE ... bbb 0 (0%)
VEry iffICUIL ... e 0 (0%)
Do o I A 0 SR 0 (0%)
Please answer the following questions about religion:
Yes No Don't know/
not
applicable
Do you feel your religious beliefs are 6 (50%) 1 (8%) 5 (42%)
respected?
Can you speak to a religious leader in private if 7 (64%) 0 (0%) 4 (36%)
you want to?
Please answer the following about staff here:
Yes No
Is there a member of staff you feel you can 13 (100%) 0 (0%)
turn to for help if you have a problem?
Do most staff treat you with respect? 12 (92%) 1 (8%)
SECTION 6: HEALTH SERVICES
Did you have a full health assessment the day after your arrival?
LS T U P PSRRI 7 (47%)
o OSSPSR 1 (7%)
DON'T KNOW ...ttt e st e e nreenteenee e 7 (47%)
What do you think of the overall quality of the health care?
| have not been to health care ... 0 (0%)
AV =T YA o 0T Lo F RSSO 1 (7%)
€70 o Lo RS USSR 8 (53%)
N =T =T RSP 3 (20%)
2 = Lo PSS 2 (13%)
VEIY DA ... s 1 (7%)
Is it easy to see the following people if you need to?
Yes No Don't know
The dOCTOr ..covvveieieiiiei e 10 (71%) 1 (7%) 3 (21%)
THhE NUISE oo 13 (93%) 0 (0%) 1 (7%)
The dentist ... 4 (29%) 7 (50%) 3 (21%)
The optiCian .......cccoooeeeiiiii e, 6 (43%) 4 (29%) 4 (29%)
The pharmacist.... ......ccccoiiiiiiiii, 4 (31%) 3 (23%) 6 (46%)
If you are taking medication, are you allowed to keep it in your cell?
[ am not taking any MediCation............ccoceiiiieiiiniee e 8 (53%)
=SS 5 (33%)
o ST 0 (0%)
Do I A 4 0SS 2 (13%)
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Please answer the following about alcohol:

Yes No
Did you have problems with alcohol when 2 (15%) 11 (85%)
you first arrived here?
Have you received any help with alcohol 2 (15%) 11 (85%)
problems in this prison?
Please answer the following about drugs:
Yes No
Did you have problems with drugs when you 5 (36%) 9 (64%)
first arrived here?
Do you have problems with drugs now? 0 (0%) 13 (100%)
Have you received any help with drug 4 (31%) 9 (69%)
problems in this prison?
How easy is it to get illegal drugs here?
VEIY BASY ...vvevieiteeieeieeste et st et et e e et e s ta e be e s e sre e te e st e s ae e teareenteeteaneenreeaeeneennen 0 (0%)
Y ettt et ee e 0 (0%)
N =TT SR 0 (0%)
DIFFICUIL ... et ens 0 (0%)
VEry diffICUIL .....ocveeecee e 1 (7%)
DON'T KNOW ...ttt sttt st nee e 13 (93%)
Do you feel you have any emotional or mental health problems?
(=SS 1 (7%)
o S PPRPRPR 13 (93%)

If you feel you have emotional or mental health problems, are you being helped by
anyone here (for example; a psychologist, doctor, counsellor, personal officer or
another member of prison staff)?

| do not have any emotional or mental health problems .............ccccceveee.. 13 (93%)
(=TSSR 0 (0%)
NN TP 1 (7%)

SECTION 7: APPLICATIONS AND COMPLAINTS

Do you know how to make an application?

(=SS 14 (100%)
o S PPRPRPR 0 (0%)
Is it easy to make an application?
(=SS 13 (93%)
o OSSPSR 0 (0%)
DON'T KNOW ...ttt nte et e nreenneenee e 1 (7%)
Please answer the following questions about applications:
| have not Yes No
made an
application

Do you feel applications are sorted out fairly? 2 (14%) 11 (79%) 1 (7%)
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Do you feel applications are sorted out 2 (17%) 9 (75%) 1 (8%)
promptly (within seven days)?

Do you know how to make a complaint?

(=SS 13 (93%)
o S PPRPRPR 1 (7%)
Is it easy to make a complaint?
(=SSR 11 (79%)
o S PRPRPR 0 (0%)
Do o I A 0SSOSR 3 (21%)
Please answer the following questions about complaints:
| have not Yes No
made a
complaint
Do you feel complaints are sorted out fairly? 4 (29%) 9 (64%) 1 (7%)

Do you feel complaints are sorted out promptly 4 (33%) 6 (50%) 2 (17%)
(within seven days)?

Have you ever been prevented from making a complaint when you wanted to?

D (=SSP 2 (18%)

Lo PSP 9 (82%)
Can you speak to the following people when you need to?

Yes No Don't know

A peer mentor/peer support/Listener 6 (50%) 0 (0%) 6 (50%)
A member of the IMB (Independent Monitoring 6 (46%) 0 (0%) 7 (54%)
Board)
An advocate (an outside person to help you) 6 (50%) 1 (8%) 5 (42%)

SECTION 8: REWARDS AND SANCTIONS, AND DISCIPLINE

What level of the rewards and sanctions scheme are you on?

Don't know what the rewards and sanctions scheme is...........ccccccoevereenene. 1 (7%)

= gl P T g Ted=To I ( (o] ) FE S 12 (80%)
Standard (MIAAIE) ........oiiiiiiiiee e e 2 (13%)
BaSIC (DOTLOM) ..o 0 (0%)
DON'T KNOW ... ettt ettt nee e 0 (0%)

Do you feel you have been treated fairly in your experience of the rewards and
sanctions scheme?

Don't know what the rewards and sanctions scheme is...........cccccoeevennnene. 1 (7%)
(=SS 13 (93%)
o ST PRPRPR 0 (0%)
Do o I A 0 S 0 (0%)

Do the different levels of the rewards and sanctions scheme encourage you to
change your behaviour?
Don't know what the rewards and sanctions scheme is...........c.ccccoeveveennene. 1 (8%)



(=SS 9 (69%)

o S PRPRPR 2 (15%)
Do o I A 0 S 1 (8%)
Q4 Have you had a 'nicking' (adjudication) since you have been in this
establishment?
=SS 9 (64%)
o OSSPSR 5 (36%)
Do I A 0 SR 0 (0%)
Q5 If you have had a 'nicking' (adjudication), was the process explained clearly to
you?
I have not had an adjudication.............ccccceveeieiicnincc e 5 (38%)
D (=SSP 7 (54%)
o RPN URPR 1 (8%)
Q6 If you have been physically restrained (C and R), how many times has this
happened since you have been in this establishment?
| have not been reStraiNed...........cccveveie e 12 (80%)
@] [ TSP URTTRRPRPRN 2 (13%)
I o S 1 (7%)
TRIEE TIMES ...t es 0 (0%)
More than three tIMEeS ........covcii i 0 (0%)
Q7 If you have spent a night in the care and separation unit (CSU), how were you
treated by staff?
| have not been to the care and separation Unit ...........ccceceveiviienienennne 13 (87%)
VEIY WEIL ...t re et ns 0 (0%)
L= USSP 0 (0%)
N =T =T SR 2 (13%)
2= 1o | YU 0 (0%)
VEry DadlY ........ooviie s 0 (0%)

SECTION 9: SAFETY

Q1 Have you ever felt unsafe in this establishment?
YES oot 3 (20%)
NO oo 12 (80%)

Q2 If you have ever felt unsafe, in which areas of this establishment do you/have you

ever felt unsafe? (Please tick all that apply to you.)

Never felt unsafe...........c.cco....... 12 (80%)At mealtimes ........ccccccevveveeiieieennne 0 (0%)
Everywhere......cccocvvvviviiccnenn. 1(7%) Athealthcare........ccocviviiviinennne 0 (0%)
Care and separation unit............ 0 (0%) Visits ar€a........ccccceevvevvveveseesinannennn 0 (0%)
Association areas ...........cccceuennen. 0 (0%) Inwing ShOwers.........ccccovvvervrreenne 1 (7%)
Reception area..........ccccceeeveeveenne. 0 (0%) In gym showers ........cccccevevivennenne. 0 (0%)
Atthe gym.....ccooovvviiiiieee, 0 (0%) In corridors/stairwells..................... 0 (0%)
In an exercise yard...................... 0 (0%) On your landing/wing..................... 0 (0%)
ALWOIK...ovveieiiesiee e 0 (0%) Inyourcell......cccoveviinieniennnnne 1 (7%)

At education..........ccccceevveieinennn, 0 (0%)
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Has another young person or group of young people victimised you in this
establishment (e.g. insulted or assaulted you)?

YES i, 4 (29%)

NO ..ot 10 (71%) If No, go to question 6

If yes, what did the incidents involve/what were they about? (Please tick all that
apply to you.)

Insulting remarks (about you, 3 (21%) Because of drugs .......c.ccccceeueneene. 0 (0%)
your family or friends).................

Physical abuse (being hit, 2 (14%) Having your canteen/property 2 (14%)
kicked or assaulted) ................... taKeN.....cooeeceeee e

Sexual abuse........ccccocceiiiiennnnne 1 (7%) Because you were new here..... 0 (0%)
Because of your race or ethnic 2 (14%) Because you are from a 0 (0%)
(o] 10| o USSP different part of the country........

Because of your religious 0 (0%) Because of gang related issues 0 (0%)
beliefs ...

Because you have a disability.. 0 (0%) Because of my offence/crime.... 0 (0%)

Has a member of staff or group of staff victimised you in this establishment
(e.g. insulted or assaulted you)?

YES i, 2 (14%)

NO ..ot 12 (86%) If No, go to question 9

If yes, what did the incidents involve/what were they about? (Please tick all that
apply to you.)

Insulting remarks (about you, 1(7%) Because of drugs.......cccceeuerueneen. 0 (0%)
your family or friends).................

Physical abuse (being hit, 0 (0%) Having your canteen/property 0 (0%)
kicked or assaulted) ................... taKeN. ...

Sexual abuse..........cccccevvvevieennnnn, 0 (0%) Because you were new here...... 1 (7%)
Because of your race or ethnic 0 (0%) Because you are from a 0 (0%)
(o] 110 || o PSSR different part of the country........
Because of your religious 0 (0%) Because of gang related issues 0 (0%)
beliefs ...

Because you have a disability.. 0 (0%) Because of my offence/crime.... 0 (0%)

If you were being victimised who would you tell?

NO ONE ..o 4 (31%) Teacher/education staff.............. 1 (8%)
Personal officer.........ccccccevvrennee. 5 (38%) Gym staff.......cccccevvviiiinieiiennnn, 1 (8%)
Wing officer......cccooviiiiiicinenn, 1 (8%) Listener/Samaritan/Buddy ......... 0 (0%)
Chaplain ... 2 (15%) Another young person here....... 2 (15%)
Health care staff............c.cccee.. 0 (0%) Family/friends..........cccoovevveiunennnn, 2 (15%)

Do you think staff would take it seriously if you told them you had been
victimised?
D (=SSR 6 (46%)
o SRS 0 (0%)
DON'T KNOW ...ttt et e et e et e s re e sbe et e aneenne e 7 (54%)



Q11

Q12

Q1

Q2

Q3

Q4

Q5

Q6

Is shouting through the windows a problem here?

D (=SOSR 0 (0%)
Lo PSS 13 (87%)
DON'T KNOW ...ttt nre et 2 (13%)

Have staff checked on you personally in the last week to see how you are getting
on?
D (=S SRR RTRUPURRRRN 11 (79%)
IO ettt bbb 3 (21%)

SECTION 10: ACTIVITIES

How old were you when you were last at school?

I o] g T L= OSSPSR 5 (42%)
RS0 G0 1YL= TP 7 (58%)
Please answer the following questions about school:
Yes No Not applicable
Have you ever been excluded from school? 10 (77%) 3 (23%) 0 (0%)
Did you used to truant from school? 11 (85%) 2 (15%) 0 (0%)

Do you currently take part in any of the following activities? (Please tick all that
apply to you.)

o [UTox= 11 T0] o SRS 13 (100%)
A job in this establiShment............cccocoieiiiiii e 4 (31%)
Vocational or SKillS traiNing...........cccoeiieiieii i 2 (15%)
Offending behaviour Programmes ..., 5 (38%)

| am not currently involved in any of these .........cccccccvveveiiec e, 0 (0%)

If you have been involved in any of the following activities, in this establishment,
do you think they will help you when you leave prison?

Not been  Yes No Don't
involved know
Education 0 (0%) 11 0 (0%) 1 (8%)
(92%)
A job in this establishment 2 (18%) 7 (64%) O0(0%) 2 (18%)
Vocational or skills training 2 (20%) 7 (70%) O0(0%) 1 (10%)
Offending behaviour programmes 2(20%) 7 (70%) O0(0%) 1 (10%)
Do you usually have association every day?
B =TSRSS PRSPPSO 13 (100%)
o SRS 0 (0%)
DON'T KNOW ... ettt sttt nre e ne e 0 (0%)
How many times do you usually go to the gym each week?
Do gl ARV U a8 (o T o o S 1 (8%)
o] 1RSSR 0 (0%)
ONE 10 TWO LIMES ..ottt e e ste e e snaenne s 4 (31%)
TRree 10 fIVe tIMES ..o 7 (54%)

MOre than fiIVE TIMES ..o 1 (8%)



Q7

Q1

Q2

Q3

Q4

Q5

Q6

Do o I A 0 SR 0 (0%)

Can you usually go outside for exercise every day?

Do) gl V7= T o] B (o I o o J RS OP R 1 (8%)
(=SS 12 (92%)
o S TPRPSPR 0 (0%)
Do o I A 0 SR 0 (0%)

SECTION 11: FAMILY AND FRIENDS

Are you able to use the telephone every day if you want to?

D =TSSP RU PRSPPSO 12 (92%)
[ TSPV TP PSPPSR 1 (8%)
DON'T KNOW ...ttt nte e sre e re e 0 (0%)
Have you had any problems with sending or receiving mail (letters or parcels)?
(SIS TR P TSP 5 (42%)
o ST PRPS 7 (58%)
DON'T KNOW ...ttt et enreenteenee e 0 (0%)

How easy is it for your family and friends to visit you here?

VEIY BASY ...ttt 2 (14%)
= 1Y USSP 4 (29%)
N =TT SRS OR 1 (7%)
D1 o | RSP 5 (36%)
VeEry diffiCUI ..o 2 (14%)
DON'T KNOW ...t te e sre e te e 0 (0%)
How many visits do you usually have each week, from family or friends?
Not been here a WEEK Vel ..o 0 (0%)
1o [0 gl A0 =Y AR ]| TSSO 1 (7%)
LeSS than 0Ne @ WEEK ........ceeeiiiiiecce e 6 (43%)
ADOUL ONE 8 WEEK ......oviieiiitiicie et 3 (21%)
More than 0NE @ WEEK ..........ccviiiiieice e 0 (0%)
Do o I O 0SS 4 (29%)
Do your visits usually start on time?
[ dON'T QL VISIES ..ot 1 (8%)
(=SS 8 (62%)
o S PTPRPSPR 4 (31%)
Do o I O 0SS 0 (0%)
How are you and your family/friends usually treated by visits staff?
[ AON'T QO VISITS....oiiiiiiiiie et 1 (7%)
VEIY WEIL.....eeeeeeee ettt e ns 3 (21%)
WWEIL ... ettt ens 9 (64%)
N =TT SR 1 (7%)
o= 1o | YOS 0 (0%)



Q1

Q2

Q3

Q4

Q5

Q6

Q7

Q8

Do o I A 0 SR 0 (0%)
SECTION 12: PREPARATION FOR RELEASE

When did you first meet your personal officer?

| still have not met NIM/NET ... 0 (0%)
[N YOUT FIFSE WEEK ... 10 (67%)
ARLEr YOUT fIrSE WEEK ... .eciiiiicie e 2 (13%)
Do ol A (=] 0 01=T 0] 01T SR OS 3 (20%)
How often do you see your personal officer?

| still have not met NIM/NET ..o 0 (0%)
AL 1EAST ONCE @ WEEK .....eeiciieiiee ettt 9 (69%)
LesS than ONCE @ WEEK .........cueiiiiicecc e 4 (31%)

Do you feel your personal officer has helped you?

| still have Not Met NIM/NET ..o 0 (0%)

D =TSSP USSP 11 (79%)

o PSS 3 (21%)
Do you have a training plan, sentence plan or remand plan?

D =SS TSR U PRSPPSO 11 (73%)

o PSS 2 (13%)

DON'T KNOW ...ttt re e ste et e sre e ne e e 2 (13%)

Please answer the following questions about training plans, sentence plans or
remand plans:

| don't Yes No Don't
have a know
plan
Were you involved in the development of your 2 (14%) 7 (50%) 1 (7%) 4 (29%)

plan?
Do you understand the targets that have been 2 (14%) 9 (64%) 0 (0%) 3 (21%)
set in your plan?

Has your YOT worker been in touch since you arrived at this establishment?

D (=SSR SRPRP 13 (93%)

Lo OSSPSR 1 (7%)
Do you know how to get in touch with your YOT worker?

D (=SSR SRPRP 10 (71%)

Lo OSSPSR 4 (29%)
Please answer the following questions about your release:

Yes No Don't know

Have you had a say in what will happen to you 7 (58%) 2 (17%) 3 (25%)
when you are released?
Are you planning on going to school or college 5 (42%) 2 (17%) 5 (42%)

after release?
Do you have a job to go to on release? 3 (25%) 3 (25%) 6 (50%)



Q9

Q10

Q11

Q12

Q13

Do you know who to contact for help with any of the following problems, before
your release? (Please tick all that apply to you.)

FINdiNg aCCOMMOALION.......couiiiiiie e 3 (33%)
Getting iNto SChOOI OF COIIEQE ..o 4 (44%)
GELtING @ JOD ..o 4 (44%)
Help With MONEY/fINANCES .......cccivie e e 3 (33%)
Help with claiming DeNefitS..........ccciiiiiii e 3 (33%)
Continuing health SEIVICES .......cccciiiiecec s 2 (22%)
Opening @ DanK ACCOUNT...........c.coiiiiiieiesie e 4 (44%)
Avoiding bad relatioNShiPs ... 2 (22%)
I don't KNOW WHO t0 CONLACT.........cciiiiiiiie e 4 (44%)

Do you think you will have a problem with any of the following things, when you
are released? (Please tick all that apply to you.)

FINdiNg aCCOMMOALION.......couiiiiiiii e 2 (22%)
Getting iNto SChOOI OF COIIEQE ......ocvveiieeceee e 3 (33%)
GELtING @ JOD ..o 5 (56%)
IMORNEY/FINANCES ..ottt e s te et e sneesteenaeeneenaeens 2 (22%)
Claiming DENETILS ..o 1(11%)
Continuing health SEIVICES ........ccvcii s 2 (22%)
Opening @ DanK ACCOUNT...........c.cciiiiiieieie e 0 (0%)

Avoiding bad relatioNShiPs ..o 3 (33%)
| won't have any probIems...........oo i 3 (33%)

What is most likely to stop you offending in the future? (Please tick all that apply

to you.)
Not sentenced...........cccccvevenen. 0 (0%) Having a mentor (someone 2 (15%)
you can ask for advice) ...........
Nothing, itis up to me ............. 3 (23%) Having a YOT worker or 3 (23%)
social worker that | get on
WIEH Lo
Making new friends outside.... 3 (23%) Having children......................... 3 (23%)
Going back to live with my 4 (31%) Having something to do that 6 (46%)
family......cooooeii ISN't CHME....iiiccec e
Getting a place of my own...... 5(38%) This sentence..........cccccceevveneenne. 8 (62%)
Getting a job ....ccccoevveieviene 10 (77%) Getting into school/college...... 3 (23%)
Having a partner (girlfriend or 4 (31%) Talking about my offending 1 (8%)
boyfriend) .........c.ccooviiiiiennn, behaviour with staff..................
Staying off alcohol/drugs......... 4 (31%) Anything else ........c.cccevevieneee. 2 (15%)
Do you want to stop offending?
N[0 ] AST=T o1 1= o =T o ST 0 (0%)
D =SSOSR URURUSRRPTN 13 (100%)
o SRS 0 (0%)
D0 0 I 0 g 0 SRS 0 (0%)

Have you done anything, or has anything happened to you in this establishment,
that you think will make you less likely to offend in the future?

o aST=T 1 (=T o =Y o SO SSS 0 (0%)



9 (82%)
2 (18%)
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